
Description 
Hemogelatin est une éponge de gélatine stérile d’origine animale, insoluble dans l’eau, facile à manipuler et 
résorbable. Elle est utilisée pour faciliter l’arrêt du saignement.
L’éponge de couleur blanche est uniformément poreuse. 
Mécanisme d’action 
Une fois saturé de sang, le produit active la coagulation, en servant d’adjuvant dans le contrôle de l’hémorragie 
locale. Utilisé correctement et en quantités appropriées, Hemogelatin est résorbé en l’espace de 3-4 semaines. 
La quantité de produit à utiliser et sa résorption dépendent de l’étendue de la surface hémorragique et du type 
de tissu sur lequel il est appliqué. 
Indications 
Hemogelatin peut être utilisé sec ou imbibé de solution physiologique stérile, lors des interventions chirurgicales 
(sauf ophtalmiques), par simple application ou en exerçant une légère pression, à des fins hémostatiques pour 
maîtriser des hémorragies capillaires, veineuses ou artérielles, lorsque les autres procédures conventionnelles 
d’hémostase (sutures, pressions, ligatures, etc.) sont impraticables. Hemogelatin peut être coupé à la dimension 
désirée avec des ciseaux stériles sans s’émietter et présente une adhésivité très réduite sur les pinces et les 
instruments de chirurgie. 
Contre-indications 
Ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin pour refermer les incisions cutanées, car le produit peut interférer avec la guérison 
et la cicatrisation des bords de la peau.
En raison d’un risque d’embolie, ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin dans les cavités intravasculaires.
Ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin pour les procédures d’embolisation. 
Ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin chez les patients présentant des allergies connues au produit. Ne pas utiliser 
Hemogelatin sur des blessures infectées. 
Mises en garde 
• L’utilisation de Hemogelatin n’est pas destinée à remplacer les méthodes conventionnelles d’hémostase.
• Après avoir atteint l’hémostase, enlever le produit du site d’application afin d’éviter tout risque de 

déplacement du produit et la compression éventuelle de structures adjacentes.
• Retirer Hemogelatin du site d’application lorsqu’il est utilisé dans les trous des os, dans la moelle épinière 

et/ou dans le nerf ou chiasma optique, ou bien autour ou à proximité de ces derniers.
• Retirer Hemogelatin du site d’application lorsqu’il est utilisé en neurochirurgie ou dans les régions autour 

ou à proximité des nerfs, car le produit, en augmentant de volume, peut exercer une pression entraînant 
des dommages, y compris sévères, au tissu nerveux.

• Ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin en cas de forte hémorragie artérielle ni à des endroits où du sang ou d’autres 
liquides se sont accumulés, ou dans les cas où le point d’hémorragie est submergé.

• Ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin lors des interventions post-partum et pour maîtriser des ménorragies.
• L’innocuité et l’efficacité de Hemogelatin en chirurgie ophtalmique n’ont pas été établies.
• L’innocuité et l’efficacité de Hemogelatin sur les enfants et les femmes enceintes n’ont pas été établies. 
Précautions 
Attention : Hemogelatin est un produit stérile et à usage unique. Les fractions de produit non utilisées doivent 
être éliminées. Les emballages ouverts et non utilisés doivent être jetés.
Attention : lorsqu’il est placé dans des espaces tissulaires fermés ou étroits, il est déconseillé d’appliquer une 
compression préliminaire du produit afin d’éviter que l’augmentation de son volume, due au contact avec les 
fluides organiques, n’entraîne des dommages.
Attention : bien qu’il soit parfois nécessaire de combler une cavité à des fins hémostatiques, ne pas utiliser 
Hemogelatin de cette façon, excepté après avoir enlevé soigneusement l’excédent du produit après avoir 
atteint l’hémostase.
Attention : n’utiliser que la quantité minimum d’Hemogelatin nécessaire à l’obtention de l’hémostase et toujours 
retirer l’excès de produit du site d’application.
Attention : ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin de concert avec des circuits de récupération de sang autologue. Il 
a été démontré que des fragments d’agents hémostatiques peuvent traverser les filtres de transfusion des 
systèmes d’épuration.
Attention : ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin de concert avec du ciment à base de méthacrylate de méthyle. Il a été 
démontré que sa structure poreuse réduit la résistance du ciment utilisé pour la fixation des prothèses aux 
surfaces osseuses.
Attention : des cas de résorption incomplète et de perte de l’audition associées à l’usage d’éponges de gélatine 
hémostatique ont été signalés lors de tympanoplasties.
Attention : ne pas utiliser Hemogelatin dans le traitement des troubles de la coagulation.
Attention : l’association de Hemogelatin à d’autres substances pharmacologiquement actives ou autres doit 
être soigneusement évaluée par le chirurgien et relève de la responsabilité de ce dernier.
Attention : l’innocuité et l’efficacité de l’usage de Hemogelatin en chirurgie urologique doivent encore être 
établies. Hemogelatin ne doit pas être laissé dans le bassinet du rein, les calices du rein, l’urètre ou les uretères 
pour éviter l’éventuelle formation de calculs.
Attention : l’utilisation de Hemogelatin est déconseillée en cas d’épistaxis en raison du risque d’inhalation du 
produit pouvant entraîner des difficultés respiratoires.
Avertissement: Hemogelatin peut provoquer de la fièvre.
Attention : la littérature rapporte des cas de produits similaires où, lors de l’exécution d’examens radiographiques, 
des résidus de produit non entièrement résorbés ont été confondus pour des pathologies tumorales.
Mode d’emploi 
Lire attentivement le présent mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser le produit.
Avant l’utilisation, vérifier l’intégrité du conditionnement. La stérilité est garantie uniquement si l’emballage 
n’est pas endommagé ni mouillé.
Utiliser toujours les précautions de l’asepsie pendant toutes les phases de manipulation du produit Utiliser 
toujours la quantité minimum de produit pour obtenir l’hémostase.
Hemogelatin peut être utilisé tel quel, c’est-à-dire sec, ou bien imbibé de solution physiologique. Appliquer le 
produit sur le site hémorragique en exerçant une légère pression afin d’obtenir l’hémostase. Après avoir obtenu 
l’hémostase, si le produit ne peut pas être retiré, éliminer soigneusement l’excès de produit.
Utiliser le produit avant la date de péremption imprimée sur l’emballage primaire, secondaire et sur la boîte.
Le produit est fourni dans les formats indiqués dans ce mode d’emploi.
Conservation 
Hemogelatin doit être conservé à température ambiante et dans un lieu sec.
Hemogelatin doit être conservé à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil. 
Au cas où vous observeriez des effets non décrits sur la présente notice, nous vous prions de le communiquer 
rapidement à l’adresse e-mail suivante : complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Product description
Hemogelatin is a sterile gelatin sponge from animal origin, insoluble in water, easy to handle and re-absorbable. 
Its purpose is to facilitate the stopping of bleeding. The sponge is whitish with uniform porosity.
Action mechanism
Once saturated with blood, the product promotes coagulation by serving as a coadjutant for controlling local 
haemorrhage. If utilised correctly and in suitable amounts, Hemogelatin is reabsorbed within 3-4 weeks. The 
amount of product to be used and its re-absorption depend on the extension of the bleeding surface and the 
type of tissue on which it is applied.
Indications
Hemogelatin can be used dry or soaked with sterile saline solution, for surgical interventions, except for ophthalmic 
ones, through simple application or by exerting slight pressure like a haemostatic device for controlling the 
bleeding of venous or arteriolar capillaries, and in cases where other conventional haemostatic procedures 
(stitching, compression, binding etc) cannot be carried out.
Hemogelatin can be cut to the desired size without crumbling, using sterile scissors, and it has low adhesiveness 
with respect to forceps and surgery instruments.
Contraindications
Do not use Hemogelatin for closing skin cuts as it could interfere with healing and cicatrisation.
Do not use Hemogelatin in intravascular cavities due to the risk of embolization.
Do not use Hemogelatin for embolization procedures.
Do not use Hemogelatin in patients with ascertained allergy towards the product.
Do not use Hemogelatin on infected wounds.
Beware
• The use of Hemogelatin does not authorise abandonment of normal haemostatic intervention.
• Afer ataining haemostasis, if possible remove the product from the site of application to avoid the
risk of displacing the product and possible compression of the adjacent structures.
• Remove Hemogelatin from the site of application when used on bone holes, in the spinal cord and/or in
the nerve or optical chiasm or in the areas surrounding or adjacent thereto.
• Remove Hemogelatin from the site of application if used in neurosurgery or in the areas surrounding or 

adjacent to the nerves given that by increasing the volume the product may cause compression leading to 
damage of nervous tissue.

• Do not use Hemogelatin in cases of strong arterial haemorrhage, in cases of blood stagnation or 
stagnation of other organic liquids where the source of haemorrhage is entirely occluded.

• Do not use Hemogelatin in post-partum interventions and for controlling menorrhagia.
• The safety and efficiency of Hemogelatin in ophthalmic interventions is not verified.
• The safety and efficiency of Hemogelatin on children and expectant women is not verified.
Precaution measures
Beware: Hemogelatin is supplied sterile and disposable. Unutilised fractions of the product should be discarded. 
Any opened and unutilised packaging should be discarded.
Warning: When in use on closed or narrow tissue spaces preliminary compression of the product is advisable 
to prevent its increase volume-wise, due to contact with organic fluids, causing damage.
Warning: When indicated to fill a cavity to obtain haemostasis, Hemogelatin shall not be used this way unless 
all surplus product is removed after achieving haemostasis.
Warning: Use Hemogelatin in minimal amounts to reach haemostasis and always remove any surplus product 
from the site of application.

Warning: Do not use Hemogelatin together with autologous blood recovery systems, given that it has been 
proven that particles of haemostatic agents could pass through the transfusion filters of the purification systems.
Warning: Do not use Hemogelatin together with methyl methacrylate cement. It has been proven that the porous 
structure weakens the cement used for fixing the prosthesis to the bone surface.
Warning: There have been cases of incomplete re-absorption and loss of hearing due to the use of haemostatic 
sponges in eardrum-plastic operations.
Warning: Do not use Hemogelatin in cases of coagulation disorders.
Warning: The association of Hemogelatin with pharmacologically active substances or other substances shall 
be evaluated by the surgeon and the responsibility thereof.
Warning: The safety and efficiency of Hemogelatin in urology surgical procedures is not verified. Hemogelatin 
should not be left in renal pelvis, in renal calyces, in the urethra or in the ureter so as to avoid the possible 
formation of calculi.
Warning: Hemogelatin is not recommended for treating cases of epistaxis given that the product could be
inhaled thus causing respiratory problems.
Warning: Hemogelatin can cause fever.
Warning: literature reveals cases of similar products hence, after carrying out radiography tests, product
residues, not fully absorbed, have been confused to tumour diseases.
How to use
Carefully read the present use instructions for use before using the product.
Ensure that the packaging is whole before using. Sterility is guaranteed only if the packaging is not damaged or wet.
Always be cautious when it comes to asepsis whenever handling the product.
Always use the minimal amount of product to atain haemostasis.
Hemogelatin can be used dry as it is or soaked with saline solution.
Apply the product on the area subject to haemorrhage by applying slight pressure until haemostasis is atained.
If the product cannot be removed upon ataining haemostasis, carefully eliminate the surplus used product.
Use the product by the expiry date indicated on the primary packaging, secondary packaging and on the box.
The product is supplied as per the formats indicated in the present instructions leaflet.
Preservation
Hemogelatin shall be stored at room temperature and in a dry place. 
Hemogelatin shall be stored away from direct sunlight.
Should you observe effects not described in the present illustration leaflet, please report promptly by writing to 
the following email address: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Descripción del producto
Hemogelatin es una esponja de gelatina estéril de origen animal, insoluble en agua, absorbible y fácil de 
utilizar. Su objetivo es ayudar a detener el sangrado. La esponja es blanquecina y su porosidad es uniforme.
Mecanismo de acción
Al saturarse de sangre, el producto promueve la coagulación y actúa como coadyuvante para controlar la 
hemorragia local. Cuando se emplea correctamente, y en las cantidades adecuadas, Hemogelatin se reabsorbe 
en unas de 3 o 4 semanas. La cantidad de producto que ha de emplearse y el tiempo de reabsorción del mismo 
dependen de la extensión de la superficie sangrante y del tipo de tejido en el que se aplica.
Indicaciones
Hemogelatin se puede utilizar seco o embebido en solución fisiológica estéril en operaciones de cirugía, a 
excepción de las oftalmológicas, simplemente apoyándolo o ejerciendo una suave presión como hemostático 
para controlar el sangrado de capilares venosos y arteriales, en aquellos casos en los que no es posible 
emplear técnicas hemostáticas convencionales (sutura, compresión, ligadura, etc).
Hemogelatin se puede cortar del tamaño deseado con tijeras estériles sin que se desmenuce, además su 
adhesividad respecto a pinzas e instrumentos quirúrgicos es baja.
Contraindicaciones
Non utilizar Hemogelatin para cerrar incisiones cutáneas ya que podría interferir con el proceso de curación 
y cicatrización de los márgenes cutáneos.
No utilizar Hemogelatin en las cavidades intravasculares a causa del riesgo de embolización.
No utilizar Hemogelatin en procedimientos de embolización.
No utilizar Hemogelatin en pacientes con alergia comprobada al producto. No utilizar Hemogelatin sobre 
heridas infectadas.
Advertencias
• El empleo de Hemogelatin no autoriza la suspensión de las técnicas de hemostasis normalmente 

utilizadas.
• Cuando se alcanza la hemostasis, retirar, si fuera posible, el producto del sitio en el que ha sido aplicado 

para evitar el riesgo de que se mueva y pueda provocar la compresión de estructuras adyacentes.
• Retirar Hemogelatin del lugar en el que ha sido aplicado cuando la aplicación tiene lugar en forámenes 

óseos, médula espinal y/o en el nervio o quiasma óptico o en zonas circundantes o adyacentes a los 
mismos.

• Retirar Hemogelatin del lugar de aplicación cuando se emplea en neurocirugía o en regiones cercanas o 
adyacentes a nervios ya que, al aumentar el volumen del producto, podría provocar compresión y daños 
al tejido nervioso, incluso graves.

• No utilizar Hemogelatin en caso de hemorragia arterial severa, en caso de estancamiento de sangre u 
otros líquidos orgánicos ni cuando la fuente de la hemorragia esté completamente oculta.

• No utilizar Hemogelatin en operaciones posparto ni para controlar menorragias.
• La seguridad y la eficacia de Hemogelatin en operaciones oftálmicas no ha sido comprobada.
• La seguridad y la eficacia de Hemogelatin en mujeres embarazadas y en niños no ha sido comprobada.
Precauciones
Atención: Hemogelatin se suministra estéril y es desechable. Los restos de producto no utilizado deben 
desecharse. Los paquetes abiertos y no utilizados deben desecharse.
Atención: Cuando se emplea en espacios tisulares cerrados o estrechos, se aconseja no comprimir el producto 
antes de su aplicación para evitar que el aumento de volumen del mismo, debido al contacto con fluidos 
orgánicos, pueda provocar daños.
Atención: A pesar de que en algunos casos es aconsejable rellenar la cavidad para obtener la hemostasis, 
Hemogelatin ha de ser empleado de esta forma únicamente tras haber retirado atentamente el exceso de 
producto una vez alcanzada la hemostasis.
Atención: Utilizar la cantidad mínima necesaria de Hemogelatin para alcanzar la hemostasis y siempre retirar 
todo el exceso de producto del lugar en el que ha sido aplicado.
Atención: No utilizar Hemogelatin junto con sistemas de recuperación hemática autóloga ya que ha quedado 
demostrado que las partículas de los agentes hemostáticos podrían pasar a través de los filtros para transfusiones 
de los sistemas depurativos.
Atención: No utilizar Hemogelatin junto con cemento a base de metacrilato de metilo. Ha quedado comprobado 
que la estructura porosa debilita la fuerza del cemento utilizado para fijar prótesis a la superficie ósea.
Atención: Se han detectado casos de reabsorción incompleta y pérdida del oído a causa del uso de esponjas 
hemostáticas de gelatina en cirugías de timpanoplastia.
Atención: No utilizar Hemogelatin en casos de trastornos de coagulación.
Atención: El empleo de Hemogelatin asociado al uso de sustancias farmacológicamente activas u otras 
sustancias ha de ser evaluado atentamente por parte del cirujano y, en todo caso, estará bajo su responsabilidad.
Atención: La seguridad y la eficacia de Hemogelatin en procedimientos quirúrgicos de urología no ha sido 
comprobada. No se debe dejar Hemogelatin en la pelvis renal, cálices renales, uretra y uréter para evitar que 
se formen eventuales cálculos.
Atención: se aconseja no utilizar Hemogelatin para el tratamiento de epistaxis ya que el producto prodría
ser inhalado, lo cual provoca dificultades respiratorias.
Advertencia: Hemogelatin puede causar fiebre.
Atención: existen casos documentados de productos similares, cuyos residuos no completamente reabsorbidos, 
se han confundido con patologías tumorales al realizar exámenes radiográficos.
Modo de empleo
Leer estas instrucciones de empleo con atención antes de usar el producto.
Antes de usarlo, controlar que el paquete esté íntegro. Se garantiza la esterilidad del producto solo si el 
paquete no está dañado ni mojado.
Tomar siempre las debidas precauciones para mantener la asepsia en todas las fases de manipulación del producto.
Utilizar siempre la cantidad mínima de producto necesaria para alcanzar la hemostasis.
Hemogelatin se puede utilizar seco como viene o embebido en solución fisiológica.
Aplicar el producto sobre la zona hemorrágica y presionar suavemente hasta obtener la hemostasis.
En caso de que no sea posible retirar el producto una vez alcanzada la hemostasis, eliminar cuidadosamente 
el exceso de producto utilizado.
Utilizar el producto antes de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase principal, en el secundario y en la caja.
El producto está disponible en los formatos indicados en este prospecto.
Conservación
Hemogelatin tiene que ser conservado a temperatura ambiente y en un lugar seco. 
Hemogelatin tiene que ser conservado en un lugar protegido de la luz directa del sol.
Si se hallan efectos no descritos en este prospecto, por favor, comuníquelo oportunamente a la dirección de 
correo electrónico: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Produktbeschreibung
Hemogelatin ist ein steriler Gelatineschwamm tierischen Ursprungs, nicht wasserlöslich, leicht zu handhaben 
und resorbierbar.
Er erleichtert die Blutstillung. Der Schwamm ist weißlich und besitz eine gleichmäßige Porosität.
Wirkmechanismus
Sobald das Produkt mit Blut gesättigt ist, fördert es die Blutgerinnung und fungiert als Unterstützung bei
der Kontrolle der lokalen Blutung. Bei korrekter Verwendung in der angemessenen Menge wird Hemogelatin 
innerhalb von 3 -4 Wochen resorbiert. Die zu verwendende Produktmenge und ihre Resorption hängen von 
der blutenden Oberfläche und der Art des Gewebes ab, auf dem es angewandt wird.
Hinweise
Hemogelatin kann trocken oder mit physiologischer steriler Lösung getränkt bei chirurgischen Eingriffen, mit 

Wskazania
Hemogelatin może być stosowany suchy lub nasycony sterylnym roztworem fizjologicznym, w zabiegach 
chirurgicznych, z wyjątkiem operacji oczu, poprzez zwykłe nałożenie lub lekkie dociśnięcie, jako środek 
hemostatyczny do kontroli krwotoków z kapilar żylnych i tętniczych, w przypadkach, gdy konwencjonalne 
procedury (szwy, ucisk, podwiązanie, itp.) są niemożliwe do przeprowadzenia.
Hemogelatin może być przycinany do żądanych rozmiarów przy użyciu sterylnych nożyczek nie krusząc się; 
charakteryzuje się małą przylepnością do szczypiec i narzędzi chirurgicznych.
Przeciwwskazania
Hemogelatin nie powinien być stosowany przy zamykaniu nacięcia skóry, ponieważ może to zakłócać proces 
zdrowienia i zabliźniania się skóry.
Nie stosować Hemogelatin w jamach wewnątrznaczyniowych ze względu na ryzyko spowodowania zatorów 
Nie stosować Hemogelatin w procedurach embolizacji
Nie stosować Hemogelatin u pacjentów z potwierdzoną alergią na produkt Nie stosować Hemogelatin na 
zainfekowane rany
Ostrzeżenia
• Zastosowanie Hemogelatin nie upoważnia do pominięcia zwykłych praktyk hemostazy.
• Po zatamowaniu krwawienie, należy wyjąć, jeśli jest to możliwe, produkt z rany, aby uniknąć ryzyka 

przesunięcia się gąbki i możliwego ucisku przylegających tkanek
• Usunąć Hemogelatin po użyciu, gdy został on zastosowany w otworach kostnych, w rdzeniu kręgowym i/

lub w nerwie lub skrzyżowaniu wzrokowym lub też w sąsiadujących lub przylegających do nich regionach
• Usunąć Hemogelatin z miejsca zastosowania, jeśli został użyty w neurochirurgii lub też w w obrębie 

lub w okolicy nerwów, gdyż zwiększając swoją objętość może on spowodować ucisk, a w konsekwencji 
uszkodzenie, również poważne, tkanki nerwowej

• Nie stosować Hemogelatin w przypadku silnego krwotoku tętniczego, w przypadku zastoju krwi lub innych 
płynów ustrojowych lub gdy źródło krwotoku jest całkowicie ukryte.

• Nie stosować Hemogelatin w zabiegach poporodowych oraz do kontroli krwotoku miesiączkowego
• Bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność stosowania Hemogelatin w chirurgii oka nie została sprawdzona
• Bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność stosowania Hemogelatin u dzieci i kobiet w ciąży nie została sprawdzona.
Środki ostrożności
Uwaga: Hemogelatin jest dostarczany sterylny i do użytku jednorazowego. Niewykorzystane części gąbki 
należy wyrzucić. Opakowania otwarte i niewykorzystane muszą zostać usunięte.
Uwaga: Gdy produkt jest stosowany w zamkniętych lub wąskich przestrzeniach tkankowych, zaleca się jego 
wcześniejsze ściśnięcie, aby uniknąć ryzyka spowodowania uszkodzeń w skutek zwiększenia objętości gąbki 
w wyniku kontaktu z płynami ustrojowymi.
Uwaga: Choć w niektórych przypadkach zalecane jest wypełnienie jamy w celu zahamowania krwotoku, nie 
należy stosować w ten sposób Hemogelatin, jeśli nie usunie się przy tym dokładnie, po osiągnięciu hemostazy, 
nadmiaru produktu.
Uwaga: Należy stosować minimalną ilość Hemogelatin gwarantującą hemostazę i usunąć zawsze nadmiar 
produktu z miejsca jego zastosowania.
Uwaga: Nie stosować Hemogelatin wraz z systemami odzysku krwi autologicznej, ponieważ wykazano, że 
cząsteczki środków hemostatycznych mogą przedostać się przez filtry transfuzyjne systemów oczyszczania 
Uwaga: Nie stosować Hemogelatin w połączeniu z cementem z metakrylanu metylu. Wykazano, że porowata 
budowa osłabia siłę cementu zastosowanego do przymocowania protezy do powierzchni kostnej. 
Uwaga: Stwierdzono przypadki niecałkowitego wchłonięcia i utraty słuchu z powodu zastosowania gąbek z 
żelatyny hemostatycznej w zabiegach plastyki błony bębenkowej.
Uwaga: Nie stosować Hemogelatin w przypadku zaburzeń koagulacji.
Uwaga: Zastosowanie Hemogelatin w połączeniu z substancjami aktywnymi farmakologicznie lub innymi 
substancjami musi zostać uważnie ocenione przez chirurga i jest przeprowadzane na jego odpowiedzialność. 
Uwaga: Bezpieczeństwo i skuteczność stosowania Hemogelatin w urologicznych zabiegach chirurgicznych 
musi zostać sprawdzona. Hemogelatin nie może być pozostawiany w miedniczkach nerkowych, kielichach 
nerkowych, cewce moczowej ani w moczowodzie, aby uniknąć możliwego powstania kamieni.
Uwaga: odradza się stosowanie Hemogelatin do hamowania krwawienia z nosa, ponieważ produkt mógłby 
zostać wciągnięty do dróg oddechowych powodując trudności w oddychaniu.
Ostrzeżenie: Hemogelatin może powodować gorączkę.
Uwaga: w literaturze opisano przypadki związane z podobnymi produktami, w których, podczas przeprowadzania 
badań radiograficznych, nie wchłonięte całkowicie pozostałości produktu, zostały omyłkowo wzięte za nowotwory.
Sposób użycia
Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie przeczytać niniejsze instrukcje dotyczące stosowania
Przed użyciem produktu, należy sprawdzić, czy opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone. Sterylność jest gwarantowana 
wyłącznie jeśli opakowanie nie jest uszkodzone lub mokre.
Należy zawsze stosować środki ostrożności pozwalające zachować jałowość podczas obchodzenia się z produktem
Należy zawsze stosować minimalną ilość produktu gwarantującą hemostazę
Hemogelatin może być stosowany suchy lub nasycony roztworem fizjologicznym.
Gąbkę należy umieścić w miejscu krwawienia lekko przycisnąć aż do zatamowania krwawienia
W przypadku, gdy produktu nie można usunąć po zatrzymaniu krwawienia, należy usunąć jak największą część 
produktu zastosowanego w nadmiarze
Produkt należy wykorzystać przed upływem daty podanej an opakowaniu głównym, wewnętrznym i na pudełku
Produkt jest dostępny w formatach podanych w niniejszej ulotce
Sposób przechowywania
Hemogelatin należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu temperaturze pokojowej Hemogelatin należy chronić 
przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych
W przypadku zaobserwowania skutków stosowania produktu, których nie opisano w niniejszej ulotce, prosimy 
o jak najszybsze powiadomienie nas na poniższy adres e-mail: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το Hemogelatin είναι αποστειρωμένο σφουγγάρι ζελατίνης ζωικής προέλευσης, αδιάλυτο στο νερό, 
εύκολο στον χειρισμό και επαναπορροφήσιμο. Προορίζεται να διευκολύνει τη διακοπή της αιμορραγίας. 
Το σφουγγάρι είναι υπόλευκο με ομοιόμορφο πορώδες.
Μηχανισμός δράσης
Αφού το προϊόν κορεστεί με αίμα προωθεί την πήξη λειτουργώντας ως συμπληρωματικό βοήθημα 
στον έλεγχο της τοπικής αιμορραγίας. Όταν χρησιμοποιείται σωστά και στην κατάλληλη ποσότητα, 
το Hemogelatin απορροφάται μέσα σε 3-4 εβδομάδες. Η ποσότητα του προϊόντος που χρησιμοποιείται 
και η απορρόφηση του εξαρτώνται από την έκταση της επιφάνειας της αιμορραγίας και τον τύπο του 
ιστού στον οποίο εφαρμόζεται.
Ενδείξεις
Το Hemogelatin μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί στεγνό ή εμποτισμένο σε αποστειρωμένο αλατούχο διάλυμα, 
σε χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις, εκτός από τις οφθαλμολογικές, με απλή εφαρμογή ή ασκώντας μια ελαφρά
πίεση ως αιμοστατικό για τον έλεγχο της αιμορραγίας των αρτηριδίων ή των φλεβικών τριχοειδών
αγγείων, όπου είναι ανέφικτες άλλες διαδικασίες συμβατικής αιμόστασης (ράμματα, συμπιέσεις, 
περισφίξεις, κ.λπ.).
Το Hemogelatin δύναται να κοπεί στο επιθυμητό μέγεθος χρησιμοποιώντας αποστειρωμένο ψαλίδι χωρίς 
να θρυμματιστεί. Παρουσιάζει μειωμένη τάση προσκόλλησης σε λαβίδες και χειρουργικά εργαλεία.
Αντενδείξεις
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin για το κλείσιμο τομών του δέρματος, διότι μπορεί να επηρεάσει 
την ανάρρωση και την επούλωση των άκρων του δέρματος.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin σε ενδοαγγειακές κοιλότητες λόγω του κινδύνου εμβολισμού Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin για τις διαδικασίες εμβολισμού
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin σε ασθενείς με γνωστή αλλεργία στο προϊόν
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin σε μολυσμένες πληγές
Προειδοποιήσεις
• Η χρήση του Hemogelatin δεν επιτρέπει να μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τις συνήθεις πρακτικές 

αιμόστασης.
• Μετά την επίτευξη της αιμόστασης αφαιρέστε, όταν είναι δυνατόν, το προϊόν από τη θέση 

εφαρμογής για να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος της μετατόπισης του προϊόντος και πιθανής συμπίεσης 
των παρακείμενων δομών

• Αφαιρέστε το Hemogelatin από τη θέση εφαρμογής όταν χρησιμοποιείται σε τρήματα οστών, τον 
νωτιαίο μυελό και/ή το νεύρο ή οπτικό χίασμα ή στις περιοχές γύρω ή δίπλα σε αυτά

• Αφαιρέστε το Hemogelatin από τη θέση εφαρμογής, όταν χρησιμοποιείται στη νευροχειρουργική 
ή σε περιοχές περιβάλλουσες ή δίπλα στα νεύρα, επειδή το προϊόν καθώς αυξάνει τον όγκο του 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει συμπίεση με επακόλουθες βλάβες, ακόμη και σοβαρές, στον νευρικό ιστό

•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin σε περίπτωση ισχυρής αρτηριακής αιμορραγίας, σε 
περίπτωση στασιμότητας του αίματος ή άλλων οργανικών υγρών και όταν η πηγή της αιμορραγίας 
δεν φαίνεται καθόλου.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin σε επεμβάσεις μετά τον τοκετό ή για τον έλεγχο 
εμμηνορραγίας

•  Η ασφάλεια και η αποτελεσματικότητα του Hemogelatin σε οφθαλμολογικές επεμβάσεις δεν έχει 
επαληθευτεί

•  Η ασφάλεια και η αποτελεσματικότητα του Hemogelatin σε παιδιά και έγκυες γυναίκες δεν έχει 
επαληθευτεί.

Προφυλάξεις
Προσοχή: Το Hemogelatin παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο και μιας χρήσης. Κομμάτια προϊόντος που δεν 
χρησιμοποιήθηκαν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται. Οι ανοιγμένες συσκευασίες που δεν χρησιμοποιήθηκαν 
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται.
Προσοχή: Όταν χρησιμοποιείται σε κλειστούς ή περιορισμένους χώρους του ιστού δεν συνιστάται η 
εκ των προτέρων συμπίεση του προϊόντος για να αποφύγετε την πρόκληση βλαβών, από την αύξηση 
του όγκου του λόγω της επαφής με τα οργανικά υγρά.
Προσοχή: Αν και είναι μερικές φορές συνιστάται η πλήρωση μιας κοιλότητας για την επίτευξη της 
αιμόστασης, το Hemogelatin δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με αυτόν τον τρόπο παρά μόνο, αν αφαιρεθεί 
μετά την επίτευξη της αιμόστασης, το πλεονάζον προϊόν.
Προσοχή: Χρησιμοποιήστε το Hemogelatin στην ελάχιστη ποσότητα για να επιτευχθεί η αιμόσταση και

Ausnahme ophtalmischer Eingriffe verwendet werden. Einfache Auflage oder mit leichtem Druck als blutstillendes 
Mittel für die Kontrolle der Blutung von venösen oder arteriellen Kapillargefäßen, dort wo der Einsatz konventioneller 
blutstillender Verfahren (Nähte, Kompression, Abbindung, ect.) nicht möglich ist. Hemogelatin kann mit steriler 
Schere in das gewünschte Maß geschnitten werden, ohne dass es zerbröckelt und verfügt über eine reduzierte 
Haftung gegenüber Zangen und chirugischem Geschirr.
Gegenanzeigen
Hemogelatin nicht für das Verschließen von Schnittwunden verwenden, da dies die Heilung und Narbenbildung 
der Hautränder beeinträchtigen könnte.
Hemogelatin nicht in intravaskulären Kavitäten verwenden, da die Gefahr der Embolisation besteht. Hemogelatin 
nicht für die Embolisationsverfahren verwenden.
Hemogelatin nicht bei Patienten verwenden, die allergisch auf das Produkt reagieren. Hemogelatin nicht bei 
infizierten Wunden verwenden.
Warnungen
• Der Gebrauch von Hemogelatin befugt nicht dazu die normalen blutstillenden Praktiken zu unterlassen.
• Nach Erreichen der Blutstillung das Produkt, dort wo möglich, aus der Anwendungsstelle entfernen, um 

die Gefahr der Verschiebung des Produkts und die mögliche Komprimierung anliegender Strukturen zu 
vermeiden.

• Hemogelatin nach dem Einsatz in Knochenöffnungen, im Rückenmark und/oder Nerv, im Chiasma 
opticum oder in umliegenden oder anliegenden Bereichen immer entfernen.

• Bei Einsatz in der Neurochirurgie oder in umliegenden und an Nerven anliegenden Bereichen 
Hemogelatin immer entfernen, da die Volumenerhöhung des Produkt zu einer Komprimierung mit auch 
starker Beschädigung des Nervengewebes führen kann.

• Hemogelatin nicht bei starker Arterienblutung, bei Blutstau oder Stauung anderer organischer 
Flüssigkeiten, sowie bei vollständig verborgener Blutquelle verwenden.

• Hemogelatin nicht für Eingriffe Post-Partum und für die Kontrolle von Menorrhagien verwenden. 
• Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von Hemogelatin bei ophtalmischen Eingriffen ist nicht geprüft. Die 

Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von Hemogelatin bei Kindern und schwangeren Frauen ist nicht geprüft.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Achtung: Hemogelatin ist ein steriles Einwegprodukt. Nicht verwendete Produkteile müssen entfernt werden. 
Offene und nicht verwendete Verpackungen müssen entsorgt werden.
Achtung: Bei geschlossenen oder engen Gewebestellen wird von der vorherigen Komprimierung des Produkts 
abgeraten, um Schäden durch die Volumenerhöhung aufgrund des Kontakts mit organischen Flüssigkeiten 
zu vermeiden.
Achtung: Auch wenn in einigen Fällen angezeigt wird, die Kavität für die Blutstillung auszufüllen, darf Hemogelatin 
nicht auf diese Weise verwendet werden, außer wenn man nach Erhalt der Blutstillung sorgfältig alle Produktreste 
aus der Wunde entfernt.
Achtung: Hemogelatin in der Mindestmenge verwenden, um die Blutstillung zu erreichen und immer jeden 
Produktüberschuss aus dem Anwendungssitz entfernen.
Achtung: Hemogelatin nicht zusammen mit autologen Bluttransfusionen verwenden, da bewiesen ist, dass 
blutstillende Partikel über die Transfusionsfilter der Entgiftungssysteme passieren können.
Achtung: Hemogelatin nicht in Verbindung mit Zement aus Methylmethacrylat verwenden. Es wurde bewiesen, 
dass die poröse Struktur die Kraft des bei der Fixierung von Prothesen an den Knochenoberflächen verwendeten 
Zements abschwächt.
Achtung: Es wurden unvollständige Resorptionsvorgänge und Verlust des Gehörs aufgrund des Einsatzes von 
blutstillenden Gelatineschwämmen bei Trommelfellplastiken festgestellt.
Achtung: Hemogelatin nicht bei Blutgerinnungsstörungen verwenden.
Achtung: Die Verwendung von Hemogelatin zusammen mit pharmalogisch aktiven oder anderen Substanzen 
muss vom Chirurgen sorgfältig für jeden Fall und unter seiner Verantwortung abgewägt werden.
Achtung: Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von Hemogelatin bei chirurgischen Eingriffen in der Urologie muss 
überprüft werden. Hemogelatin darf nicht im Nierenbecken, in den Nierenkelchen, in der Harnröhre und Harnleiter 
gelassen werden, um die mögliche Bildung von Harn- und Nierensteien zu vermeiden.
Achtung: Von der Anwendung von Hemogelatin bei der Behandlung von Nasenbluten wird abgeraten, da das 
Produkt beim Einatmen zu Atembeschwerden führen könnte.
Warnung: Hemogelatin kann Fieber verursachen.
Achtung: Die Literatur berichtet von Fällen in Verbindung mit ähnlichen Produkten, bei denen nicht komplett 
resorbierte Produktrückstände bei Röntgenuntersuchungen mit Tumorerkrankungen verwechselt wurden.
Gebrauchsanweisungen
Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch bevor Sie das Produkt anwenden.
Vor dem Gebrauch überprüfen Sie die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung. Die Sterilität ist nur dann gewährleistet, 
wenn die Verpackung unbeschädigt und trocken ist.
Achten Sie bei der Handhabung des Produkts in allen Phasen immer auf die aseptischen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.
Verwenden Sie immer die Mindestemenge des Produkts für die Erreichung der Blutstillung. Hemogelatin 
kann in seinem trockenen Ursprungszustand oder mit physiologischer Lösung getränkt verwendet werden.
Das Produkt mit leichtem Druck auf der blutenden Stelle auflegen, bis der Blutstillstand erreicht ist. Sollte 
das Produkt nach Erreichen der Blutstillung nicht entfernt werden können, entfernen Sie die überschüssigen 
Produktteile sorgfältig.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt innerhalb des auf der primären, sekundären und auf der Verpackung aufgeführten 
Verfalldatums.
Das Produkt wird in den auf der vorliegenden IFU aufgeführten Formaten geliefert.
Aufbewahrung
Hemogelatin sollte an einem trockenen Ort bei Umgebungstemperatur aufbewahrt werden. 
Hemogelatin muss vor Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt aufbewahrt werden.
Wenn Nebenwirkungen auftreten, die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsinformation beschrieben sind, bitten wir Sie, 
diese unverzüglich unter folgender E-Mail-Adresse zu melden: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Descrizione del prodotto
Hemogelatin è una spugna sterile di gelatina di origine animale, insolubile in acqua, maneggevole e riassorbibile.
Il suo scopo è quello di facilitare l’arresto del sanguinamento. La spugna appare di colore biancastro e con 
porosità uniforme.
Meccanismo di azione
Una volta saturo di sangue il prodotto promuove la coagulazione fungendo da coadiuvante nel controllo 
dell’emorragia locale. Quando utilizzato nella maniera e nella quantità corretta, Hemogelatin viene riassorbito 
nell’arco di 3-4 settimane. 
La quantità di prodotto da utilizzare ed il suo riassorbimento dipendono dall’estensione della superficie sanguinante 
e dal tipo di tessuto su cui è stato applicato.
Indicazioni
Hemogelatin può essere utilizzato asciutto o imbibito di soluzione fisiologica sterile negli interventi chirurgici, 
eccezion fatta per quelli oftalmici, per semplice applicazione o per modesta compressione come emostatico 
per il controllo del sanguinamento di capillari venosi o arteriolari, laddove risultano impraticabili altre procedure 
di emostasi convenzionali (suture, compressioni, legature etc).
Hemogelatin può essere tagliato nelle dimensioni desiderate utilizzando forbici sterili senza che vi siano 
sgretolamenti e presenta un’adesività ridotta nei confronti di pinze e ferri chirurgici.
Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare Hemogelatin per la chiusura di incisioni cutanee in quanto potrebbe interferire con la guarigione 
e la cicatrizzazione dei margini cutanei.
Non utilizzare Hemogelatin nelle cavità intravascolari a causa del rischio di embolizzazione
Non utilizzare Hemogelatin nelle procedure di embolizzazione
Non utilizzare Hemogelatin in pazienti con allergia accertata nei confronti del prodotto
Non utilizzare Hemogelatin su ferite infette
Avvertenze
• L’uso di Hemogelatin non autorizza a tralasciare le normali pratiche di emostasi.
• Dopo aver raggiunto l’emostasi rimuovere, quando possibile, il prodotto dal sito di applicazione per evitare 

il rischio di spostamento o compressione del prodotto di altre strutture adiacenti
• Rimuovere Hemogelatin dalla sede di applicazione quando utilizzato nei forami ossei, nel midollo spinale 

e/o nel nervo o chiasma ottico o nelle regioni ad essi circostanti o adiacenti
• Rimuovere Hemogelatin dalla sede di applicazione se utilizzato in neurochirurgia o nelle regioni circostanti 

o adiacenti ai nervi poiché il prodotto aumentando di volume potrebbe causare compressione con danni, 
anche di grave entità, al tessuto nervoso

• Non utilizzare Hemogelatin in caso di forte emorragia arteriosa, in caso di ristagno di sangue o altri liquidi 
organici e quando la fonte emorragica sia completamente occultata.

• Non utilizzare Hemogelatin negli interventi post-partum e per il controllo di menorragie
• La sicurezza e l’efficacia di Hemogelatin in interventi oftalmici non è stata verificata
• La sicurezza e l’efficacia di Hemogelatin sui bambini e sulle donne in gravidanza non è stata verificata.
Precauzioni
Attenzione: Hemogelatin è fornito sterile e monouso. Frazioni di prodotto non utilizzate devono essere eliminate. 
Le confezioni aperte ed inutilizzate devono essere smaltite.
Attenzione: Quando utilizzato in spazi tissutali chiusi o ristretti si sconsiglia la compressione preliminare del 
prodotto per evitare che il suo aumento di volume, dovuto al contatto con i fluidi organici, possa provocare danni.
Attenzione: Sebbene alcune volte sia indicato riempire la cavità per ottenere l’emostasi, Hemogelatin non 
deve essere utilizzato in questo modo se non dopo aver rimosso accuratamente, dopo il raggiungimento 
dell’emostasi, l’eccesso di prodotto.
Attenzione: Utilizzare Hemogelatin nella quantità minima per raggiungere l’emostasi e rimuovere sempre ogni 
eccesso di prodotto dal sito di applicazione
Attenzione: Non utilizzare Hemogelatin assieme a circuiti di recupero ematico autologo, poiché, è stato dimostrato 
che particelle di agenti emostatici potrebbero passare attraverso i filtri trasfusionali dei sistemi di depurazione
Attenzione: Non utilizzare Hemogelatin in associazione con cemento in metilmetacrilato. E’ stato dimostrato che 
la struttura porosa indebolisce la forza del cemento impiegato nel fissaggio delle protesi alla supercie ossea
Attenzione: Sono stati riportati casi di riassorbimento incompleto e perdita dell’udito a causa dell’uso di spugne 
di gelatina emostatica nelle operazioni di timpano-plastica
Attenzione: Non utilizzare Hemogelatin nei casi di disordini della coagulazione

πάντα να αφαιρείτε κάθε περίσσεια του προϊόντος από τη θέση εφαρμογής
Προσοχή: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin μαζί με αυτόλογα κυκλώματα ανάκτησης του αίματος, 
δεδομένου ότι έχει αποδειχθεί ότι τα σωματίδια των αιμοστατικών παραγόντων θα μπορούσαν να
περάσουν διαμέσου των φίλτρων μετάγγισης των συστημάτων καθαρισμού
Προσοχή: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin σε συνδυασμό με μεθυλομεθακρυλικό τσιμέντο. Έχει 
αποδειχθεί ότι η πορώδης δομή αποδυναμώνει την αντοχή του τσιμέντου που χρησιμοποιείται στην 
εμφύτευση της πρόθεσης στην επιφάνεια του οστού
Προσοχή: Έχουν υπάρξει αναφορές ατελούς απορρόφησης και απώλειας της ακοής λόγω της χρήσης 
των αιμοστατικών σπόγγων ζελατίνης σε επεμβάσεις τυμπανοπλαστικής
Προσοχή: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Hemogelatin σε περιπτώσεις διαταραχών πήξης
Προσοχή: Ο συνδυασμός του Hemogelatin με φαρμακολογικά δραστικές ουσίες ή άλλες ουσίες θα πρέπει
να εξεταστεί προσεκτικά από τον χειρουργό και σε κάθε περίπτωση γίνεται υπό την ευθύνη του
Προσοχή: Η ασφάλεια και η αποτελεσματικότητα του Hemogelatin στις χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις στην 
ουρολογία πρέπει να επαληθευθεί. Το Hemogelatin δεν πρέπει να αφεθεί στη νεφρική πύελο, τους
νεφρικούς κάλυκες, στον ουρητήρα και την ουρήθρα για να αποτραπεί η πιθανότητα σχηματισμού πέτρας 
Προσοχή: δεν συνιστάται η χρήση του Hemogelatin για την αντιμετώπιση περιπτώσεων ρινορραγίας 
επειδή ο ασθενής ενδέχεται να εισπνεύσει το προϊόν με επακόλουθο αναπνευστικές δυσκολίες.
Προειδοποίηση: Το Hemogelatin μπορεί να προκαλέσει πυρετό.
Προσοχή: η βιβλιογραφία αναφέρει περιπτώσεις παρόμοιων προϊόντων για τα οποία, κατά τη
διενέργεια ακτινογραφικών ερευνών, τα υπολείμματα προϊόντων, που δεν είχαν πλήρως επαναρροφηθεί, 
θεωρήθηκαν παθολογικοί όγκοι.
Τρόπος χρήσης
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης πριν από τη χρήση του προϊόντος
Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας. Η αποστείρωση είναι εγγυημένη μόνο 
αν η συσκευασία δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά, ή δεν έχει βραχεί.
Πάντα να χρησιμοποιείτε τις προφυλάξεις ασηψίας σε όλα τα στάδια χειρισμού του προϊόντος
Πάντα να χρησιμοποιείτε την ελάχιστη ποσότητα προϊόντος για την επίτευξη της αιμόστασης
Το Hemogelatin μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί όπως είναι, στεγνό ή εμποτισμένο με αλατούχο διάλυμα. 
Τοποθετήστε το προϊόν πάνω στην περιοχή της αιμορραγίας εφαρμόζοντας ελαφρά πίεση μέχρι την 
επίτευξη της αιμόστασης
Εάν το προϊόν δεν μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί αφού επιτευχθεί η αιμόσταση φροντίστε να αφαιρέσετε 
προσεκτικά την περίσσεια του προϊόντος που χρησιμοποιήθηκε
Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν πριν από την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στην πρώτη και δεύτερη 
συσκευασία καθώς και στο κιβώτιο
Το προϊόν διατίθεται στα μεγέθη που παρατίθενται σε αυτές τις ΟΧ
Διατήρηση
Το Hemogelatin πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου σε ξηρό μέρος Το Hemogelatin πρέπει 
να φυλάσσεται μακριά από άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία
Εάν διαπιστώσετε αποτελέσματα που δεν περιγράφονται σε αυτό το φυλλάδιο, παρακαλούμε να στείλετε 
έγκαιρη ειδοποίηση στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση ηλεκτρονικού ταχυδρομείου: complaint@masciabrunelli.it 

Описание на продукта
Hemogelatin е стерилна гъба от желатин от животински произход, неразтворима във вода, удобна за 
използване и резорбируема.
Целта ѝ е да улесни кръвоспирането. Гъбата е белезникава на цвят и е с равномерна порьозност.
Механизъм на действие
След като се напои с кръв, продуктът улеснява коагулацията, като изпълнява функцията на адювант 
при контролиране на локалния кръвоизлив. Когато се използва по правилния начин и в правилното 
количество, Hemogelatin се резорбира в рамките на 3-4 седмици. Количеството продукт, което трябва 
да се използва, и резорбирането му зависят от големината на кървящата повърхност и от вида тъкан, 
върху която се прилага.
Показания
Hemogelatin може да се използва в сух вид или напоен със стерилен физиологичен разтвор при 
хирургични операции, с изключение на офталмологичните операции, просто чрез поставяне или чрез 
леко натискане като хемостатик за контрол на кървенето на венозните и артериалните капиляри, в 
случаите, при които не може да се прилагат други конвенционални процедури за хемостаза (зашиване, 
компресия, лигиране и др.).
Hemogelatin може да се разрязва с помощта на стерилна ножица, без да се разкъсва, за получаване 
на желаните размери, и е с ограничена адхезивност спрямо хирургични пинсети и инструменти.
Противопоказания
Не използвайте Hemogelatin за затваряне на кожни инцизии, тъй като това би могло да затрудни 
заздравяването и цикатризацията на краищата на кожата.
Не използвайте Hemogelatin в съдови кухини поради риск от емболизация
Не използвайте Hemogelatin в процедури по емболизация
Не използвайте Hemogelatin при пациенти с установена алергия към продукта
Не използвайте Hemogelatin върху инфектирани рани
Предупреждения
• Използването на Hemogelatin не е основание за неизвършване на нормалните практики за 

кръвоспиране.
• След постигане на хемостазата отстранете продукта от мястото на прилагане, когато е 

възможно, за да избегнете риска от преместване или притискане на продукта на други съседни 
структури

• Отстранявайте Hemogelatin от мястото на прилагане, когато е използван в костните отвори 
(форамени), в гръбначния мозък и/или в зрителния нерв и/или в зрителната хиазма или в 
областите около или прилежащи до тях

• Отстранявайте Hemogelatin от мястото на прилагане, ако се използва в неврохирургията или в 
областите около или прилежащи до нервите, тъй като при увеличаване на обема си продуктът би 
могъл да причини притискане с увреда, която може да бъде и сериозна, на нервната тъкан

• Не използвайте Hemogelatin в случай на силен артериален кръвоизлив, на застой на кръв или 
други

органични течности и когато източникът на кръвоизлива е напълно покрит.
• Не използвайте Hemogelatin при следродилни интервенции и за контрол на обилна менструация
• Безопасността и ефикасността на Hemogelatin при офталмологични операции не е проверена
• Безопасността и ефикасността на Hemogelatin при деца и бременни жени не е проверена.
Предпазни мерки
Внимание: Hemogelatin се доставя стерилен и е за еднократна употреба. Неизползваните части от 
продукта трябва да се изхвърлят. Отворените и неизползвани опаковки трябва да се изхвърлят.
Внимание: Когато се използва в затворени или ограничени тъканни пространства, се препоръчва 
продуктът да не се компресира предварително, за да се предотврати опасността от причиняване на 
увреди поради увеличението на обема му вследствие на контакта с органичните флуиди.
Внимание: Въпреки че понякога е показан за запълване на кухината с цел постигане на хемостаза, 
Hemogelatin не трябва да се използва по този начин, освен ако преди това не сте отстранили внимателно 
излишния продукт след постигане на хемостазата.
Внимание: Използвайте Hemogelatin в минималното количество за кръвоспиране и винаги отстранявайте 
излишния продукт от мястото на прилагане
Внимание: Не използвайте Hemogelatin заедно със системи за автоложно кръвопреливане, тъй като 
е доказано, че частици от хемостатични агенти може да преминат през трансфузионните филтри на 
системите за пречистване
Внимание: Не използвайте Hemogelatin в комбинация с цимент от метилметакрилат. Доказано е, 
че порестата структура отслабва силата на цимента, използван при фиксиране на протезите към 
костната повърхност
Внимание: Съобщавани са случаи на непълно резорбиране и загуба на слуха поради използване на 
хемостатични желатинови гъби при операции за тимпанопластика
Внимание: Не използвайте Hemogelatin при нарушения на коагулацията
Внимание: Комбинирането на Hemogelatin с фармакологично активни вещества или други вещества 
трябва да бъде преценявано внимателно от хирурга и във всеки случай е негова отговорност
Внимание: Безопасността и ефикасността на Hemogelatin в урологичните хирургични процедури 
трябва да бъде проверена. Hemogelatin не трябва да се оставя в бъбречни легенчета, в бъбречни 
чашки, в пикочния канал и пикочопровода, за да се избегне възможността от образуване на камъни
Внимание: не се препоръчва използването на Hemogelatin за третиране на случаи на кръвотечение от 
носа (епистаксис), тъй като продуктът би могъл да бъде вдишан и да причини дихателни затруднения.
Внимание: Hemogelatin може да причини фебрилни състояния.
Внимание: в литературата са докладвани случаи на сходни продукти, при които, остатъци от ненапълно 
резорбиран продукт са погрешно интерпретирани като туморни заболявания при извършването на 
рентгенови изследвания
Начин на употреба
Прочетете внимателно настоящите инструкции за употреба, преди да използвате продукта
Преди употреба проверете целостта на опаковката. Стерилността е гарантирана само ако опаковката 
не е с нарушена цялост или намокрена.
Винаги прилагайте предпазните мерки за осигуряване на асептични условия по време на всички 
етапи на манипулиране с продукта
Винаги използвайте минималното количество продукт за постигане на хемостазата
Hemogelatin може да се използва в сух вид, както е доставен, или напоен с физиологичен разтвор.
Поставете продукта върху кървящата област, като приложите лек натиск до постигане на хемостазата
В случай че продуктът не може да бъде отстранен след кръвоспирането, отстранете внимателно 
излишния използван продукт
Използвайте продукта до срока на годност, посочен върху първичната, вторичната опаковка и на кутията
Продуктът се доставя в размерите, посочени в тази листовка с инструкции за употреба
Съхранение
Hemogelatin трябва да се съхранява при стайна температура и на сухо място

Attenzione: L’associazione di Hemogelatin con sostanze farmacologicamente attive o altre sostanze deve essere 
attentamente valutata dal chirurgo ed in ogni caso è sotto la sua responsabilità
Attenzione: La sicurezza e l’efficacia di Hemogelatin nelle procedure chirurgiche in urologia deve essere 
verificata. Hemogelatin non deve esser lasciato nelle pelvi renali, nei calici renali, nell’uretra e nell’uretere per 
evitare la possibile formazione di calcoli
Attenzione: si sconsiglia l’utilizzo di Hemogelatin per il trattamento di casi di epistassi poiché il prodotto potrebbe 
essere inalato causando difficoltà respiratorie.
Attenzione: Hemogelatin può causare stati febbrili.
Attenzione: letteratura riporta casi di prodotti similari per cui, all’effettuazione di indagini radiografiche, residui 
di prodotto, non riassorbito completamente, sono stati scambiati per patologie tumoralI
Modalità d’uso
Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni d’uso prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
Prima dell’uso verificare l’integrità della confezione. La sterilità è garantita solo se la confezione non risulta 
danneggiata o bagnata.
Usare sempre le cautele dell’asepsi in tutte le fasi della manipolazione del prodotto
Utilizzare sempre la quantità minima di prodotto per raggiungere l’emostasi
Hemogelatin può essere utilizzato tal quale asciutto o imbevuto di soluzione fisiologica.
Applicare il prodotto sull’area emorragica applicando una leggera pressione fino al raggiungimento dell’emostasi
Nel caso il prodotto non possa essere rimosso ad emostasi avvenuta provvedere ad eliminare accuratamente 
il prodotto utilizzato in eccesso
Utilizzare il prodotto entro la data di scadenza riportata sul confezionamento primario, secondario e sulla scatola
Il prodotto viene fornito nei formati riportati sul presente IFU
Conservazione
Hemogelatin deve essere conservato a temperatura ambiente e in luogo asciutto
Hemogelatin deve essere conservato al riparo della luce solare diretta
Nel caso si riscontrino effetti non descritti nel presente foglietto illustrativo, si prega di inviarne tempestiva 
comunicazione al 
seguente indirizzo mail: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Descrição do produto
Hemogelatin é uma esponja de gelatina estéril, de origem animal, insolúvel em água, fácil de manejar e 
reabsorvível. A sua finalidade facilitar a hemóstase (parar a hemorragia).
Esta esponja é esbranquiçada e de porosidade uniforme.
Mecanismo de ação
Quando o sangue é absorvido o produto promove a coagulação, servindo como coadjuvante no controle da 
hemorragia local. Quando usado corretamente e na quantidade adequada, Hemogelatin é reabsorvido dentro 
de 3-4 semanas. A quantidade de produto a ser usado e a sua reabsorção dependerá da extensão da superfície 
de sangramento e do tipo de tecido no qual é aplicado.
Indicações
Hemogelatin pode ser usado seco ou embebido em solução fisiológica estéril, em intervenções cirúrgicas, 
exceto nas oftálmicas, aplicado de forma simples ou exercendo uma leve compressão, como um hemostático 
para o controle da hemorragia de capilares venosos e arteriais, onde são impraticáveis outros procedimentos 
de hemostasia convencional (suturas, compressões, ligaduras, etc.).
Hemogelatin pode ser cortado no tamanho desejado, utilizando tesouras esterilizadas, sem qualquer fragmentação 
e tem uma aderência reduzida em relação a pinças e instrumentos cirúrgicos.
Contraindicações
Não utilizar Hemogelatin para o encerramento de incisões na pele, pois pode interferir com a cura e o processo 
de cicatrização da pele.
Não utilizar Hemogelatin nas cavidades intravasculares devido ao risco de embolização.
Não utilizar Hemogelatin para procedimentos de embolização.
Não utilizar Hemogelatin em pacientes com alergia conhecida ao produto. Não utilizar Hemogelatin em feridas 
infetadas.
Pecauções
• O uso de Hemogelatin não permite negligenciar as normais práticas de hemóstase.
• Após a hemóstase, remover quando possível, o produto a partir do local de aplicação, para evitar o risco 

de deslocamento do produto e a possibilidade de compressão das estruturas adjacentes.
• Remover o Hemogelatin a partir da base da aplicação quando usado em foramens ósseos, na medula 

espinhal e/ou no nervo, quiasma ótico ou nas regiões envolventes ou adjacentes aos mesmos. 
• Remover o Hemogelatin a partir da base da aplicação quando for utilizado em neurocirurgia ou nas 

regiões envolventes ou adjacentes aos nervos, porque quando o produto aumenta de volume poderá 
causar dano por compressão, mesmo graves no tecido nervoso.

• Não utilizar Hemogelatin no caso de hemorragia arterial forte, no caso de estagnação de sangue ou outros 
líquidos orgânicos e quando a fonte hemorrágica estiver completamente neutralizada.

• Não utilizar Hemogelatin em intervenções pós-parto e para o controle da menorragias.
• A segurança e a eficácia de Hemogelatin em intervenções oftalmológicas não foi verificada.
• A segurança e a eficácia de Hemogelatin em crianças e mulheres grávidas não foi verificada.
Precauções
Atenção: Hemogelatin é fornecido estéril e descartável. Frações de produto não utilizadas devem ser descartadas. 
As embalagens abertas e inutilizadas devem ser eliminadas.
Atenção: Quando for utilizado em espaços de tecido fechados ou confinados não é recomendada a compressão 
preliminar do produto para evitar o seu aumento de volume, devido ao contato com os fluidos orgânicos, o 
que pode causar danos.
Atenção: Apesar de algumas vezes ser indicado para preenchimento de cavidades para a obtenção da hemóstase, 
Hemogelatin não deve ser usado desta forma sem previamente ser cuidadosamente removido o excesso de 
produto, bem como após a realização da hemóstase.
Atenção: Utilizar Hemogelatin na quantidade mínima para obter a hemóstase e remover sempre qualquer 
produto em excesso do local da aplicação.
Atenção: Não utilizar Hemogelatin juntamente com circuitos de recuperação de sangue autólogo, porque foi 
demonstrado que partículas de agentes hemostáticos podem passar através dos filtros de transfusão dos 
sistemas de purificação.
Atenção: Não utilizar Hemogelatin em associação com cimento ósseo metilmetacrilato. Foi demonstrado
que a estrutura porosa enfraquece a resistência do cimento utilizado na fixação das próteses à superfície óssea.
Atenção: Foram relatados casos de reabsorção incompleta e perda de audição devido ao uso de esponjas
de gelatina hemostática nas operações de timpanoplastia.
Atenção: Não utilizar Hemogelatin em casos de distúrbios da coagulação.
Atenção: A associação de Hemogelatin com substâncias farmacologicamente ativas ou outras substâncias deve 
ser cuidadosamente ponderada pelo cirurgião e, em qualquer caso, será de sua inteira
responsabilidade.
Atenção: A segurança e a eficácia de Hemogelatin nos procedimentos cirúrgicos em urologia deve ser verificada. 
Hemogelatin não deve ser deixado na pelve renal, nos cálices renais e na uretra para evitar a possível formação 
de cáculos.
Atenção: recomendamos o uso de Hemogelatin para o tratamento de casos de epístaxe, porque o produto 
pode ser inalado, causando dificuldades respiratórias.
Aviso: Hemogelatin pode causar febre.
Atenção: a literatura relata casos de produtos similares para os quais, ao realizarem investigações radiográficas, 
os resíduos do produto, não totalmente reabsorvidos, foram trocados patologias tumorais.
Como utilizar
Ler com muita atenção estas instruções de uso antes de utilizar o produto.
Antes da utilização, verificar a integridade da embalagem. A esterilidade é garantida somente se a
embalagem não estiver danificada ou molhada.
Ter sempre muito cuidado com a assepsia em todas as fases do manuseio do produto.
Utilizar sempre a quantidade mínima do produto para obter a hemóstase.
Hemogelatin pode ser utilizado tal e qual como é, seco, ou embebido em solução fisiológica.
Aplique o produto sobre a área da hemorragia exercendo uma leve pressão até obter a hemóstase.
Se o produto não poder ser removido após a hemóstase eliminar cuidadosamente o produto utilizado em
excesso.
Utilizar o produto dentro do prazo de validade impresso na embalagem primária, secundária e na caixa.  
O produto é fornecido nos tamanhos referidos nestas Instruções para Uso.
Conservação
Hemogelatin deve ser conservado a temperatura ambiente em local seco. 
Hemogelatin deve ser mantido ao abrigo da luz solar direta.
Se encontrar efeitos não descritos neste folheto informativo, por favor, envie uma comunicação oportuna para 
o seguinte endereço de email: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Hemogelatin трябва да се съхранява на място, защитено от пряка слънчева светлина
При настъпване на ефекти, които не са описани в тази листовка, изпратете своевременно уведомление 
на следния адрес на електронна поща: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Popis výrobku
Hemogelatin je tvárná, vstřebatelná, sterilní a ve vodě nerozpustná želatinová houba zvířecího původu určená 
k zastavení krvácení. Má téměř bílou barvu a rovnoměrnou pórovitost.
Mechanismus účinku
Jakmile se produkt nasytí krví, napomáhá zastavení krvácení a působí jako pomoc při kontrole lokálního krvácení. 
Při správném použití v přiměřeném množství se Hemogelatin vstřebá během 3–4 týdnů.
Množství produktu, které má být použito, a jeho vstřebání závisí na krvácejícím povrchu a typu tkáně, na 
kterou se použije.
Upozornění
Přípravek Hemogelatin se může používat za sucha nebo napuštěný fyziologickým roztokem při chirurgických 
zákrocích, s výjimkou očních zásahů. Lehké uložení nebo přiložení s mírným tlakem jako hemostatické činidlo 
při kontrole krvácení žilních nebo arteriálních kapilár, tam, kde není možné použití běžných technik zastavujících 
krvácení (hemostatické stehy, komprese, ligace, atd.).
Hemogelatin se dá přistřihnout sterilními nůžkami na požadovaný rozměr, aniž by se rozpadl a má sníženou 
přilnavost ke kleštím a chirurgickým nástrojům.
Kontraindikace
Hemogelatin by se neměl používat k uzavírání řezných ran, protože by to mohlo mít vliv na léčbu a způsobit 
zjizvení okrajů kůže.
Hemogelatin nelze používat do intravaskulárních dutin, protože vzniká nebezpečí embolizace. Hemogelatin 
nepoužívejte při embolizačních postupech.
Hemogelatin nepoužívejte u pacientů, kteří jsou na Pripravek alergicti. Hemogelatin nepoužívejte při infikovaných 
ranách.
Upozornění
• Použití Hemogelatin neopravňuje k vyloučení normálních postupů k zastavení  

krvácení.
• Po dosažení zastavení krvácení se musí produkt, tam, kde je to možné, z místa použití odstranit, aby se 

zabránilo nebezpečí posunutí produktu a možné kompresi vedlejších částí.
• Hemogelatin vždy odstraňte po použití v kostních otvorech, v míše a / nebo nervu, v chiasma optimum, 

nebo v jejich okolí nebo přilehlých oblastech.
• Při použití v neurochirurgii nebo okolních a na nervy přiléhajících oblastech Hemogelatin vždy odstraňte, 

protože zvýšení obsahu produktu může vést ke komprimování a také silnému poškození nervové tkáně.
• Hemogelatin nepoužívejte při silném tepenném krvácení, při krevní stázi nebo městnání jiných organických 

tekutin, ani při zcela skrytých zdrojích krve.
• Hemogelatin nepoužívejte pro poporodní zákroky a pro kontrolu menorrhagií.
• Bezpečnosti a účinnost produktu Hemogelatin při opthalmických zásazích nebyla zkoumána.
• Bezpečnost a účinnost přípravku Hemogelatin u dětí a těhotných
žen nebyla zkoumána.
Bezpečnostní opatření Pozor:
• Hemogelatin je sterilní jednorázový produkt. Nepoužité zbytky produktu se musí odstranit. Otevřená a 

nepoužitá balení se musí zlikvidovat.
• Při zavřených nebo úzkých místech tkání se pro zabránění poškození zvýšením objemu z důvodu kontaktu 

s organickými tekutinami nedoporučuje předcházející komprimace produktu.
• I když se v některých případech doporučuje kavitu pro zastavení krvácení zaplnit, Hemogelatin se nesmí 

tímto způsobem použít, ledaže že by se po dosažení zastavení krvácení z rány pečlivě odstranily všechny 
jeho zbytky.

• Hemogelatin používejte v minimálním množství, aby se dosáhlo pouze zastavení krvácení, a potom vždy 
každý přebytek produktu z místa aplikace odstraňte.

• Hemogelatin nepoužívejte spolu s autologními transfuzemi krve, protože je dokázáno, že hemostatické 
částice mohou procházet přes transfuzní filtr detoxikačních systémů.

• Hemogelatin nepoužívejte ve spojení s tmelem z methylmethakrylátu. Bylo dokázáno, že porézní struktura 
oslabuje sílu tmelu použitého při fixaci protéz na plochách kostí.

• Byly zjištěny neúplné resorpční postupy a ztráta sluchu v důsledku aplikace hemostatických želatinových
hub u plastik ušních bubínků.
• Hemogelatin nepoužívejte při poruchách srážlivosti krve.
• Používání přípravku Hemogelatin společně s farmakologicky účinnými látkami nebo jinými substancemi 

musí pro každý jednotlivý případ a na svoji vlastní zodpovědnost pečlivě zvážit příslušný chirurg.
• Bezpečnost a účinnost přípravku Hemogelatin při chirurgických zákrocích v urologii se musí prověřit. 

Hemogelatin není přípustný pro použití v ledvinových pánvičkách, v ledvinových kalíšcích, v močových 
trubicích a močovodu, protože je nutno zabránit možné tvorbě močových a ledvinových kamenů.

• Aplikace produktu Hemogelatin při ošetření krvácení z nosu se nedoporučuje, protože by mohlo 
při vdechování docházet k dýchacím potížím.

Uyarı: Hemogelatin ateşe neden olabilir.
• Pozor: byly publikovány případy, kdy při použití podobných výrobků došlo při radiografickém vyšetření 

k záměně zbytků nedokonale vstřebaného výrobku za nádor.
Návod k použití
Přečtěte si pečlivě návod k použití dříve, než začnete tento přípravek používat. Před použitím zkontrolujte 
neporušenost balení. Sterilita je zaručena pouze tehdy, když je balení nepoškozené a suché.
Při zacházení s produktem dbejte vždy na aseptická bezpečnostní opatření. Pro zastavení krvácení použijte 
vždy minimální množství produktu.
Hemogelatin lze používat v jeho původním suchém stavu, nebo napuštěný fyziologickým roztokem. Přiložte 
přípravek lehkým tlakem na krvácející místo, až se krvácení zastaví. Nejde-li přípravek po dosažení zastavení 
krvácení odstranit, odstraňte opatrně přebytečné části přípravku.
Používejte výrobek do data primární a sekundární exspirace uvedené na obalu.
Tento výrobek je dodáván ve formátech uvedených na současném IFU.
Uchovávání
Hemogelatin se musí skladovat na suchém místě při pokojové teplotě. 
Hemogelatin se musí chránit před slunečním zářením.
Pokud zjistíte účinky, které nejsou popsány v tomto příbalovém letáku oznamte to prosím bez prodlení na 
následující e mailové adrese: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Beskrivelse af produktet
Hemogelatin er en steril gelsvamp af animalsk oprindelse, uopløselig i vand, nem at håndtere og genabsorberbar. 
Dens formål er at gøre det nemmere at standse blødning. Svampen er hvidlig med uniform porøsitet.
Funktion
Når produktet er mættet med blod, fremmer det koagulationen ved at fungere som adjuvant i lokal blødningskontrol. 
Når den anvendes korrekt, og i passende mængde, resorberes Hemogelatin i løbet af 3-4 uger. Mængden af 
produkt, som skal anvendes, og dets resorption, afhænger af størrelsen på overfladen, som bløder, og den 
vævstype, som det anvendes på.
Indikationer
Hemogelatin kan bruges tør eller fugtet med en steril fysiologisk opløsning under kirurgiske indgreb, med 
undtagelse af oftalmologiske indgreb. Det kan enten placeres på det blødende væv som hæmostat, eller der 
kan udøves et let pres. Bruges til kontrol af blødning fra venøse eller arteriøse kapillarer, hvor det er umuligt at 
gennemføre andre konventionelle hæmostatiske procedurer (sutur, kompression, underbinding osv.).
Hemogelatin kan skæres ud i den ønskede størrelse med en steril saks, uden at det smuldrer, og det har ringe 
klæbeevne på pincetter og kirurgiske instrumenter.
Kontraindikationer
Brug ikke Hemogelatin til at lukke hudincisioner, da det kan påvirke sårhelingen og hudkanternes ardannelse.
Brug ikke Hemogelatin i intravaskulære hulrum pga. risikoen for embolisering
Brug ikke Hemogelatin til embolieringsprocedurer
Brug ikke Hemogelatin på patienter med kendt allergi overfor produktet Brug ikke Hemogelatin på inficerede sår
Advarsler
• Brugen af Hemogelatin tillader ikke, at normal hæmostatisk praksis tilsidesættes.
• Når hæmostase er opnået skal produktet fjernes fra applikationsstedet, hvis muligt, så risikoen for 

at produktet flytter sig og komprimerer eventuelle tilstødende strukturer kan undgås.
• Fjern Hemogelatin fra applikationsstedet, når det bruges på knoklet foramin, rygmarv og/eller syns eller 

hørenerven, eller på tilstødende områder
• Fjern Hemogelatin fra applikationsstedet, hvis det anvendes i neurokirurgi eller tilstødende områder, 

eller områder som støder op til nerver. Der er risiko for at produktet, når det svulmer op, kan forårsage 
kompression med efterfølgende skader på nervevæv, også meget alvorlige.

• Brug ikke Hemogelatin på kraftig arteriel hæmoragi, ved hæmoragisk stagnation eller anden organisk 
væskestagnation, og når årsagen til hæmoragien er ukendt.

• Brug ikke Hemogelatin til indgreb post-partum eller kontrol af menoragi.
• Sikkerheden og effektiviteten ved brug af Hemogelatin i oftalmologiske indgreb er ikke blevet verificeret.
• Sikkerheden og effektiviteten ved brug af Hemogelatin på børn og gravide kvinder er ikke blevet verificeret.
Forholdsregler
Advarsel: Hemogelatin leveres som sterilt engangsprodukt. Rester af ubrugt produkt skal bortskaffes. Åbne, 
ubrugte pakninger skal bortskaffes.
Advarsel: Når produktet anvendes i lukkede og eller snævre vævsrum, anbefales det ikke at komprimere 
produktet inden brugen for at undgå at det opsvulmede volumen, som er et resultat af kontakten med organiske 
væsker, kan forårsage skader.
Advarsel: Selvom det i nogle tilfælde kan være egnet il at udfylde hulrum og opnå hæmostase, må Hemogelatin 
kun bruges på denne måde, hvis rester af produktet omhyggeligt fjernes, når hæmostasen er opnået.
Advarsel: Brug så lidt Hemogelatin som muligt til at opnå hæmostase, og fjern altid alt overskydende produkt 
fra applikationsstedet
Advarsel: Brug ikke Hemogelatin sammen med autologiske blodopsamlingskredsløb. Det er demonstreret, at 

NL
Productbeschrijving
Hemogelatin is een steriele gelatinespons van dierlijke oorsprong, onoplosbaar in water, gemakkelijk te hanteren 
en opnieuw absorbeerbaar.
Het doel ervan is om het stoppen van bloeden te vergemakkelijken. De spons is witachtig van kleur en met 
uniforme poreusheid.
Werkingsmechanisme
Eenmaal verzadigd met bloed, bevordert het product de stolling door als adjuvans te fungeren in het beheersen 
van de lokale bloeding. Indien op de juiste manier en in de juiste hoeveelheid gebruikt, wordt Hemogelatin 
opnieuw geabsorbeerd gedurende 3-4 weken. De hoeveelheid te gebruiken product en de reabsorptie ervan 
zijn afhankelijk van de omvang van het bloedende oppervlak en het type weefsel waarop het is aangebracht.
Indicaties
Hemogelatin kan droog of gedrenkt in steriele fysiologische oplossing worden gebruikt bij chirurgische operaties, 
behalve voor oogheelkundige operaties, voor eenvoudige toepassing of voor geringe compressie als hemostatica om 
de bloeding van veneuze haarvaten of arteriolen te beheersen, waar andere conventionele hemostaseprocedures 
onpraktisch zijn (hechtingen, compressies, ligaturen, enz.).
Hemogelatin kan zonder afbrokkelen op de gewenste maat worden gesneden met een steriele schaar en heeft 
een verminderde hechting aan tangen en chirurgische instrumenten.
Contra-indicaties
Gebruik Hemogelatin niet om incisies van de huid te sluiten, omdat het de wondheling en genezing van de 
huidranden kan verstoren.
Gebruik Hemogelatin niet in intravasculaire holtes vanwege het risico van embolisatie. Gebruik Hemogelatin 
niet bij embolisatieprocedures.
Gebruik Hemogelatin niet bij patiënten met bewezen allergie voor het product. Gebruik Hemogelatin niet op 
geïnfecteerde wonden.
Waarschuwingen
• Het gebruik van Hemogelatin vormt geen autorisatie voor het nalaten van de normale 

hemostasepraktijken.
• Verwijder na het bereiken van hemostase, indien mogelijk, het product van de toedieningsplaats om het 

risico op verplaatsing of compressie van het product op andere aangrenzende structuren te vermijden.
• Verwijder Hemogelatin van de toedieningsplaats bij gebruik in bot foramen, ruggenmerg en/of zenuw- of 

optische chiasme of in de omliggende of aangrenzende gebieden.
• Verwijder Hemogelatin van de toedieningsplaats als het wordt gebruikt bij neurochirurgie of op gebieden 

rond of grenzend aan de zenuwen, aangezien het product in volume toeneemt, wat kan leiden tot 
compressie met schade, ook ernstig, van het zenuwweefsel.

• Gebruik Hemogelatin niet in geval van ernstige arteriële bloeding, in geval van stagnatie van bloed of 
andere organische vloeistoffen en wanneer de bloedingsbron volledig verborgen is.

• Gebruik Hemogelatin niet bij postpartuminterventies en voor de beheersing van menorragie
• De veiligheid en werkzaamheid van Hemogelatin bij oogheelkundige interventies is niet geverifieerd 
• De veiligheid en werkzaamheid van Hemogelatin bij kinderen en zwangere vrouwen is niet geverifieerd 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Let op: Hemogelatin wordt steriel en voor eenmalig gebruik geleverd. Ongebruikte productdeeltjes moeten 
worden weggegooid. Geopende en ongebruikte verpakkingen moeten worden afgevoerd.
Let op: Bij gebruik op dichte of beperkte weefselgebieden wordt voorafgaande compressie van het product 
afgeraden om te voorkomen dat het in volume toeneemt, als gevolg van contact met organische vloeistoffen, 
en schade  veroorzaakt.
Let op: hoewel soms geïndiceerd om de holte te vullen om hemostase te verkrijgen, mag Hemogelatin niet 
op deze wijze worden gebruikt, tenzij het overtollige product zorgvuldig is verwijderd nadat het de hemostase 
heeft bereikt.
Let op: Gebruik Hemogelatin in de minimale hoeveelheid om hemostase te bereiken en verwijder altijd het 
teveel aan product van de toedieningsplaats.
Let op: Gebruik Hemogelatin niet in combinatie met autologe bloedterugwinningscircuits, omdat is aangetoond 
dat deeltjes van hemostatische middelen door de  transfusiefilters van zuiveringssystemen kunnen  gaan.
Let op: Gebruik Hemogelatin niet in combinatie met methylmethacrylaatcement. Het is aangetoond dat de 
poreuze structuur de sterkte van het cement dat wordt gebruikt bij het bevestigen van de prothese aan het 
botoppervlak, verzwakt.
Let op: Er zijn gevallen van onvolledige reabsorptie en gehoorverlies gemeld als gevolg van het gebruik van 
hemostatische gelatinesponzen bij tympanoplastiek operaties.
Let op: Gebruik Hemogelatin niet in geval van stollingsstoornissen.
Let op: De associatie van Hemogelatin met farmacologisch werkzame stoffen of andere stoffen moet zorgvuldig 
worden geëvalueerd door de chirurg en is in elk geval diens verantwoordelijkheid.
Let op: De veiligheid en werkzaamheid van Hemogelatin bij urologische chirurgische procedures moet worden 
geverifieerd. Hemogelatin mag niet in het nierbekken, de nierkelken, de urinebuis en de urineleider achterblijven 
om de mogelijke vorming van stenen te voorkomen.
Let op: het gebruik van Hemogelatin wordt niet aanbevolen voor de behandeling van neusbloedingen, omdat 
het product kan worden ingeademd waardoor ademhalingsproblemen kunnen ontstaan.
Let op: Hemogelatin kan verschijnselen van koorts veroorzaken.
Let op: De literatuur meldt gevallen van soortgelijke producten waarbij, bij het uitvoeren van radiografisch  
onderzoek, productresiduen, die niet volledig opnieuw zijn geresorbeerd, werden aangezien voor kanker.
Wijze van gebruik
Lees deze gebruiksinstructies zorgvuldig door alvorens het product te gebruiken.
Controleer voor gebruik de integriteit van de verpakking. De steriliteit van het product is alleen gegarandeerd 
als de verpakking niet beschadigd of nat is.
Pas altijd de regels van asepsis toe in alle hanteringsfasen van het product. Gebruik altijd de minimale hoeveelheid 
product om hemostase te bereiken. Hemogelatin kan droog of gedrenkt in fysiologische oplossing worden gebruikt.
Breng het product aan op het bloedende gebied door lichte druk uit te oefenen totdat hemostase is bereikt.
Als het product niet kan worden verwijderd nadat hemostase is opgetreden, verwijder dan voorzichtig het 
overtollige product dat is gebruikt.
Gebruik het product voor het verstrijken van de vervaldatum vermeld op de primaire en secundaire verpakking 
en op de doos.
Het product wordt geleverd in de formaten die op deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden weergegeven.
Bewaren
Hemogelatin moet bij kamertemperatuur en op een droge plaats worden bewaard. Hemogelatin moet uit de 
buurt van direct zonlicht worden bewaard.
In het geval van bijwerkingen die niet in deze bijsluiter worden beschreven, dient dit tijdig te worden gecommuniceerd 
op het volgende e-mailadres: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Opis produktu
Hemogelatin to sterylna gąbka z żelatyny pochodzenia zwierzęcego, nierozpuszczalna w wodzie, łatwa w 
manipulacji i resorbowalna. Ułatwia zatrzymywanie krwawienia.
Gąbka charakteryzuje się białawym kolorem i jednorodną porowatością.
Mechanizm działania
Po nasiąknięciu krwią produkt sprzyja koagulacji pomagając w kontroli lokalnego krwotoku. Przy stosowaniu 
prawidłowym i w odpowiedniej ilości, gąbka Hemogelatin jest wchłaniana w ciągu 3-4 tygodni. Ilość produktu, 
jakiej należy użyć, oraz jego wchłanianie zależą od tego, jak rozległa jest krwawiąca powierzchnia i od rodzaju 
tkanki, na którą jest nakładany.
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partikler fra hæmostatiske agenter kan passere igennem transfusionsfiltrene i rensningssystemerne. Advarsel: 
Brug ikke Hemogelatin sammen med cement i methylmethacrylat. Det er påvist, at den porøse struktur forringer 
cementens kraft til at fastgøre proteser til knogleoverfladen.
Advarsel: Der er påvist tilfælde af ufuldstændig resorption og tab af hørelsen forårsaget af brugen af hæmostatisk 
gelatine under kirurgisk rekonstruktion af trommehinden.
Advarsel: Brug ikke Hemogelatin i tilfælde af koagulationsforstyrrelser
Advarsel: Kirurgen skal nøje overveje brugen af Hemogelatin sammen med farmakologisk aktive stoffer eller 
andre stoffer, og det sker alene på kirurgens ansvar
Advarsel: Sikkerheden og effektiviteten ved brug af Hemogelatin i forbindelse med urologiske indgreb skal verificeres. 
Hemogelatin må ikke efterlades i nyrebækken, nyrekapsel, urinrør og urinleder for at undgå dannelsen af sten
Advarsel: det frarådes at bruge Hemogelatin til behandlingen af tilfælde af epistaxis, da produktet kan indåndes 
og forårsage åndedrætsbesvær.
Advarsel: Hemogelatin kan forårsage feber.
Achtung: In der Literatur wird von Vorfällen mit ähnlichen Produkten berichtet, bei denen in Röntgenbildern 
Rückstände von nicht komplett absorbierten Produktresten mit Tumorpathologien verwechselt wurden.
Brugsanvisning
Læs instruktionerne omhyggeligt inden produktet bruges
Inden brug skal det kontrolleres, at pakningen er intakt. Steriliteten er kun garanteret, når pakningen ikke er 
beskadiget eller våd.
Tag altid alle nødvendige aseptiske forholdsregler under alle faser af manipulation af produktet
Brug altid den mindst mulige mængde produkt til at opnå hæmostase
Hemogelatin kan anvendes tørt eller fugtet med en steril fysiologisk opløsning.
Placér produktet med et let tryk på området, som bløder, indtil hæmostase er opnået
Hvis produktet ikke kan fjernes, når hæmostase er opnået, skal al overskydende anvendt produkt omhyggeligt fjernes
Brug produktet ind udløbsdatoen, som er trykt på den primære og sekundære emballage og på æsken. Produktet 
leveres i størrelserne, som er anført på denne brugsanvisning
Opbevaring
Hemogelatin skal opbevares på et tørt sted ved stuetemperatur 
Hemogelatin skal beskyttes mod direkte sollys
Falls Nebenwirkungen festgestellt werden, die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsinformation nicht aufgeführt sind, 
teilen Sie diese bitte unverzüglich an die folgende Mailadresse mit: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Tootekirjeldus
Hemogelatiin on loomse päritoluga steriilne želatiinist käsn, vees lahustumatu, kergesti käsitsetav
ja uuesti imenduv. Selle eesmärk on hõlbustada verejooksu peatamist. Käsn on valkjas ja samas ühtlase 
poorsususega.
Toimemehhanism
Pärast verega küllastumist soodustab toode hüübimist, toimides koadjutandina kohaliku verejooksu kontrollimiseks. 
Kui õigesti ja sobivas koguses kasutada, imendub Hemogelatiin 3-4 nädala jooksul. Kasutatava toote kogus ja 
selle imendumine sõltuvad verejooksu kestusest ja koe tüübist, millele see kantakse.
Näidustused
Hemogelatiini võib kasutada kuivana või leotada steriilse soolalahusega kirurgilisteks toiminguteks, va oftalmoloogilisel 
otstarbel, lihtsa pealekandmisega või kerge surve avaldamisega hemostaatilise seadmena venoossete või 
arteriolaarsete kapillaaride verejooksu kontrollimiseks ja muudel juhtudel, kui tavalisi hemostaatilisi protseduure 
(õmblemine, kokkusurumine, sidumine jne) ei saa läbi viia.
Hemogelatiini saab steriilsete kääridega lõigata soovitud suuruseks, ilma et see mureneks, ja sellel on vähene 
nakkuvus tangide ja kirurgiainstrumentide suhtes.
Vastunäidustused
Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini nahalõikude sulgemiseks, kuna see võib häirida paranemist ja sikatriseerumist.
Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini intravaskulaarsetes õõnsustes emboliseerumise ohu tõttu.
Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini emboliseerimisprotseduuride jaoks.
Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini patsientidel, kellel on tuvastatud allergia toote suhtes.
Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini nakatunud haavade korral.
Ettevaatust
• Hemogelatiini kasutamine ei võimalda loobuda normaalsest hemostaatilisest sekkumisest.
• Veenduge, et saavutatakse hemostaas, võimalusel eemaldage toode manustamiskohast, et vältida
toote nihutamise ohtu ja külgnevate konstruktsioonide võimalikku kokkusurumist
• Eemaldage Hemogelatiin aplikatsioonikohast, kui seda kasutatakse luuaukude, seljaaju ja / või närvi- või 

optilise rütmi või seda ümbritsevates või külgnevates piirkondades.
• Eemaldage Hemogelatiin manustamiskohast, kui seda kasutatakse neurokirurgias või seda ümbritsevatel 

aladel närvide kõrval, kuna mahu suurendamine võib põhjustada toote kokkusurumist põhjustades 
närvikoe kahjustusi.

• Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini tugeva arteriaalse hemorraagia, vere stagnatsiooni või
muude orgaaniliste vedelike stagnatsiooni puhul, kui verejooksu allikas on täielikult suletud.
• Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini sünnitusjärgse sekkumise korral ega menorraagia kontrollimiseks
• Hemogelatiini ohutust ja efektiivsust oftalmoloogiliste sekkumiste korral ei ole kontrollitud
• Hemogelatiini ohutust ja efektiivsust lastel ja rasedatel naistel ei ole kontrollitud.
Ettevaatusabinõud
Ettevaatust: Hemogelatiini tarnitakse steriilselt ja ühekordselt. Kasutamata toode tuleb ära visata. Kõik avatud 
ja kasutamata pakendid tuleb minema visata.
Hoiatus. Kui toodet kasutatakse suletud või kitsastes kudedes, ei ole toote eelnev kokkusurumine soovitatav, 
et vältida selle mahu suurenemist, kuna kokkupuude orgaaniliste vedelikega põhjustab kahjustusi.
Hoiatus: kui hemostaasi saamiseks on vaja täita õõnsus, ei tohi Hemogelatiini sel viisil kasutada välja arvatud 
juhul, kui pärast hemostaasi saavutamist eemaldatakse kogu ülejääk.
Hoiatus: hemostaasi saavutamiseks kasutage Hemogelatiini minimaalses koguses ja eemaldage kogu toote 
ülejääk kasutuskohalt.
Hoiatus: Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini koos autoloogsete vere taaskasutussüsteemidega, arvestades, et on 
tõestanud, et hemostaatiliste ainete osakesed võivad läbida puhastamise vereülekandefiltrite süsteemid.
Hoiatus: Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini koos metüülmetakrülaattsemendiga. On tõestatud, et
poorne struktuur nõrgestab proteesi kinnitamiseks luupinnale kasutatavat tsementi.
Hoiatus. On esinenud juhtumeid, kus ravimi kasutamisest tulenevalt on täielik imendumine ja kuulmine kadunud 
hemostaatiliste käsnade kuulmekile-plastiliste operatsioonide ajal.
Hoiatus: Ärge kasutage Hemogelatiini hüübimishäirete korral.
Hoiatus: Hemogelatiini seostamist farmakoloogiliste toimeainete või muude ainetega hindab kirurg ja vastutab 
selle eest.
Hoiatus: Hemogelatiini ohutust ja tõhusust uroloogiliste kirurgiliste protseduuride puhul ei ole kontrollitud.
Hoiatus. Hemogelatiini ei soovitata ninaverejooksu raviks, kuna toode võib põhjustada hingamisprobleeme.
Hoiatus: Hemogelatiin võib põhjustada palavikku.
Hoiatus: kirjandusest on ilmnenud sarnaste toodete juhtumeid, mille tõttu on pärast radiograafiatestide tegemist 
toote jääke, mis ei ole täielikult imendunud, ajatud segamini kasvajahaigustega.
Kuidas kasutada
Enne toote kasutamist lugege hoolikalt läbi käesolev kasutusjuhend
Enne kasutamist veenduge, et pakend oleks terve. Steriilsus on tagatud ainult siis, kui pakend pole
kahjustatud või märg.
Sepsise tekke suhtes olge tootega ümberkäimisel alati ettevaatlik.
Hemostaasi saavutamiseks kasutage alati minimaalset kogust toodet.
Hemogelatiini võib kasutada kuivana, nagu see on, või soolalahusega leotatuna.
Kandke toode hemorraagia alale, surudes kergelt, kuni hemostaas on
saavutatud.
Kui toodet ei saa hemostaasi tekkimisel eemaldada, kõrvaldage kasutatud toote ülejääk hoolikalt.
Kasutage toodet lõpp- ja pakendil märgitud kuupäevaks.
Toode tarnitakse käesolevas kasutusjuhendis toodud vormingute kohaselt.
Säilitamine
Hemogelatiini säilitatakse toatemperatuuril ja kuivas kohas
Hemogelatiini tuleb hoida otsese päikesevalguse eest kaitstult
Kui täheldate toimeid, mida ei ole käesolevas illustratsioonilehes kirjeldatud, palun teatage sellest viivitamatult, 
kirjutades järgmisele e-posti aadressile: complaint@masciabrunelli.it 

Tuotekuvaus
Hemogelatin on steriili eläinperäisestä gelatiinista valmistettu sieni, joka on veteen liukenematon, helppo 
käsitellä ja iholla liukeneva.
Sen tarkoituksena on edistää verenvuodon tyrehdyttämistä. Sieni on valkoinen ja kauttaaltaan huokoinen.
Toimintamekanismi
Kun tuote on täyttynyt verestä, se edistää hyytymistä toimien apuna paikallisen verenvuodon hallinnassa. 
Kun Hemogelatinia käytetään oikein ja oikea määrä, se liukenee iholla 3-4 viikon kuluessa. Käytettävän valmisteen 
määrä ja liukeneminen riippuvat vuotavan pinta-alan laajuudesta ja kudostyypistä, jolle valmiste on asetettu.
Käyttöaiheet
• Hemogelatinia voidaan käyttää kuivana tai kasteltuna steriilissä fysiologisessa liuoksessa leikkausten 

aikana, lukuun ottamatta silmäleikkauksia, yksinkertaisesti asetettuna tai lievässä kompressiossa 
hemostaattina laskimo- tai valtimokapillaarien verenvuodon hallintaan, kun muut tavanomaiset 
hemostaasimenetelmät (ompeleet, kompressiot, sidokset jne.) eivät ole mahdollisia.

Hemogelatin voidaan leikata haluttuun kokoon steriileillä saksilla sen murenematta ja sen tarttuvuus puristimiin 
ja kirurgisiin instrumentteihin on vähäinen.
Vasta-aiheet
Älä käytä Hemogelatinia ihon viiltojen sulkemiseen, sillä se voi haitata ihon reunojen
paranemista ja arpikudoksen muodostumista.
Älä käytä Hemogelatinia verisuonten sisällä emboliariskin vuoksi
Älä käytä Hemogelatinia embolisaatiotoimenpiteissä
Älä käytä Hemogelatinia potilaille, joiden tiedetään olevan allergisia valmisteelle 
Älä käytä Hemogelatinia tulehtuneisiin haavoihin

Popis výrobku
Hemogelatin je ľahko manipulovateľná, absorbovateľná, sterilná a vo vode nerozpustná želatínová huba 
zvieracieho pôvodu určená na zastavenie krvácania. Má takmer bielu farbu a rovnomernú pórovitosť.
Mechanizmus účinku
Po nasýtení krvou výrobok podporuje koaguláciu tým, že pôsobí ako adjuvant pri kontrole lokálneho krvácania. 
Hemogelatin sa v prípade správneho a v množstve primeraného použitia vstrebe v priebehu 3-4 týždňov. 
Množstvo výrobku, ktoré je treba použiť a jeho vstrebanie závisia od rozsahu krvácajúceho povrchu a typu 
tkaniva, na ktorom bude aplikovaný.
Indikácie
Hemogelatin sa dá používať nasucho alebo namočený v sterilnom fyziologickom roztoku, pri chirurgických 
zákrokoch s výnimkou očných zákrokov, vďaka jednoduchej aplikácii alebo jemnému zatláčaniu ako hemostatikum 
na kontrolu krvácania žilových alebo tepnových vlásočníc tam, kde sa nedajú použiť iné postupy bežného 
zastavenia krvácania (stehy, kompresie, podviazania, atď).
Hemogelatin sa dá pomocou sterilných nožníc nastrihať na požadované rozmery bez toho, že by sa rozpadol 
a vyznačuje sa zníženou priľnavosťou voči chirurgickým kliešťom a skalpelom.
Kontraindikácie
Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin na uzatváranie kožných incízií, pretože by mohol narušiť liečbu a hojenie kožných okrajov.
Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin v intravaskulárnych dutinách z dôvodu rizika embolizácie.
Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin pri embolizačných procedúrach.
Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin u pacientov s potvrdenou alergiou na výrobok. Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin na 
infikovaných ranách.
Upozornenia
• Použitie výrobku Hemogelatin neoprávňuje vynechať bežné postupy týkajúce sa hemostázy.
• Keď je to možné, po dosiahnutí hemostázy vyberte výrobok z miesta aplikácie, aby ste sa vyhli riziku 

presunu výrobku a možnej kompresii priľahlých štruktúr.
• Vyberte Hemogelatin z miesta aplikácie, keď sa používa v kostných otvoroch, v mieche a/alebo v 

optickom nerve alebo chiasme alebo ich okolitých alebo priľahlých zónach.
• Vyberte Hemogelatin z miesta aplikácie v prípade, že sa používa v neurochirurgii alebo v blízkosti nervov, 

pretože nárastom svojho objemu môže spôsobiť kompresiu vyúsťujúcu až do vážneho poškodenia 
nervového tkaniva .

• Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin v prípade silného arteriálneho krvácania, v prípade zadržiavania krvi alebo 
iných organických tekutín a keď je zdroj krvácania celkom schovaný.

• Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin pri popôrodných zákrokoch a na kontrolu menorágie.
• Bezpečnosť a účinnosť výrobku Hemogelatin pri očných zákrokoch nebola overená
• Bezpečnosť a účinnosť výrobku Hemogelatin na deťoch a tehotných ženách nebola overená.
Upozornenia
Pozor: Hemogelatin sa dodáva v sterilnej forme na jednorazové použitie. Nepoužité časti výrobku musia byť 
odstránené. Otvorené a nepoužité balenia musia byť zlikvidované.
Pozor: Keď sa výrobok používa v uzavretých alebo zúžených tkanivových priestoroch, odporúčame ho najskôr 
komprimovať, čím zabránite tomu, že zvýšením jeho objemu, spôsobeným stykom s organickými tekutinami, 
nebudú spôsobené škody.
Pozor: Napriek tomu, že sa niekedy odporúča vyplniť dutiny na dosiahnutie hemostázy, Hemogelatin sa 
týmto spôsobom nesmie používať. Výnimku tvorí prípad, keď ste po dosiahnutí hemostázy dôkladne vybrali 
nadmerné množstvo výrobku.
Pozor: Používajte Hemogelatin v minimálnom množstve na dosiahnutie hemostázy a vždy vyberte nadmerné 
množstvo výrobku z miesta aplikácie.
Pozor: Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin pri obehoch autológnej rekuperácie krvi, pretože bolo dokázané, že čiastočky 
hemostatických látok by mohli prejsť cez transfúzne filtre čistiacich systémov.
Pozor: Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin v spojení s metylmetakrylátovým kostným cementom. Bolo dokázané, že 
pórovitá štruktúra oslabuje silu cementu použitého na upevnenie protéz ku kostnému povrchu.
Pozor: Pri použití želatínových hubiek s hemostatickým účinkom pri tympanoplastike boli zaznamenané prípady 
neúplného vstrebania a straty sluchu.
Pozor: Nepoužívajte Hemogelatin v prípade poruchy koagulácie.
Pozor: Asociácia výrobku Hemogelatin s farmakologicky aktívnymi alebo inými látkami musí byť dôkladne 
zhodnotená chirurgom, ktorý je za ňu v každom prípade zodpovedný.
Pozor: Bezpečnosť a účinnosť výrobku Hemogelatin pri urologických chirurgických procedúrach musí byť 
overená. Hemogelatin nesmie byť ponechaný v obličkových panvičkách, obličkových kalichoch, v močovom 
mechúre a močovodoch, aby sa zabránilo možnej tvorbe kameňov.
Pozor: Hemogelatin sa neodporúča používať pri liečbe prípadov epistaxie, pretože výrobok by mohol byť 
vdýchnutý a spôsobiť dýchacie ťažkosti
Upozornenie: Hemogelatin môže spôsobiť horúčku.
Pozor: boli publikované prípady, keď pri použití podobných výrobkov došlo pri rtg. vyšetrenia k zámene zvyškov 
nedokonale vstrebaného výrobku za nádor.
Spôsob použitia
Pred použitím výrobku si pozorne prečítajte tento príbalový leták.
Pred použitím overte integritu balenia. Sterilita je zaručená len v prípade, že balenie nebolo poškodené ani 
namočené.
Vždy používajte opatrenia týkajúce sa zaručenia aseptických podmienok vo všetkých fázach manipulácie s 
výrobkom.
Na dosiahnutie hemostázy používajte vždy minimálne množstvo výrobku.
Hubka Hemogelatin sa môže používať v suchej forme alebo namočená do fyziologického roztoku. Aplikujte 
výrobok na krvácajúcu zónu tak, že ho na ňu zatlačíte, kým nedosiahnete hemostázu.
V prípade, že po dosiahnutí hemostázy sa výrobok nedá vybrať, dôkladne odstráňte nadmerné množstvo 
použitého výrobku
Výrobok používajte do dátumu exspirácie, ktorý je uvedený na primárnom, sekundárnom obale a škatuľke. 
Výrobok sa dodáva vo formátoch uvedených v tomto príbalovom letáku.
Skladovanie
Hemogelatin uchovávajte pri izbovej teplote na suchom mieste. Hemogelatin chráňte pred priamym slnečným 
žiarením.
Pokiaľ zistíte účinky, ktoré nie sú popísané v tomto príbalovom letáke oznámte to prosím bez meškania na 
nasledujúcej e mailovej adrese: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Opis izdelka
Hemogelatin je sterilna želatinska gobica živalskega izvora, ki ni topna v vodi, je enostavna za uporabo in 
absorptivna.
Gobica pripomore k hitrejši zaustavitvi krvavitve, je belkaste barve in enakomerne poroznosti.
Mehanizem delovanja
Ko je izdelek zasičen s krvjo, spodbuja strjevanje krvi, saj pomaga pri obvladovanju lokalne krvavitve. Pri pravilni 
uporabi in v pravi količini se Hemogelatin absorbira v 3 do 4 tednih. Količina izdelka in njegova absorpcija sta 
odvisni od obsega krvaveče površine in vrste tkiva, na katerega se izdelek nanese.
Indikacije
Hemogelatin se lahko uporablja suh ali prepojen s sterilno fiziološko raztopino pri operativnih posegih, z 
izjemo oftalmoloških, preprosto z nanosom ali z blagim pritiskom, kot hemostatik za obvladovanje venskih ali 
arterijskih kapilarnih krvavitev, kjer drugi običajni postopki za vzpostavitev hemostaze (šivanje, kompresija, 
ligatura ipd.) niso mogoči.
Hemogelatin se lahko obreže na želeno velikost s sterilnimi škarjami, pri tem pa se ne drobi in se ne lepi 
prekomerno na kirurške klešče in instrumente.
Kontraindikacije
Ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina za zapiranje kožnih zarez, saj lahko ovira celjenje in brazgotinjenje kožnih robov.
Ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina v intravaskularnih predelih, saj obstaja tveganje embolizacije.
Ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina za embolizacijo.
Ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina pri bolnikih z znano alergijo na izdelek.
Ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina na okuženih ranah.
Opozorila
• Uporaba Hemogelatina ne nadomešča običajnih postopkov za vzpostavitev hemostaze.
• Po vzpostavitvi hemostaze odstranite izdelek z mesta nanosa, če je to mogoče, da se izognete tveganju 

premika izdelka ali pritiskanju slednjega na druge bližnje strukture.
• Odstranite Hemogelatin z mesta nanosa pri uporabi v kostnih odprtinah, hrbtnem mozgu in/ali živčni ali 

optični kiazmi oziroma v okolnih ali bližnjih predelih.
• Odstranite Hemogelatin z mesta nanosa pri uporabi v nevrokirurgiji ali v predelih okrog ali v bližini živcev, 

saj lahko nabrekli izdelek pritiska na živčno tkivo in pri tem povzroči poškodbe tudi večjega obsega.
• Ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina v primeru hude arterijske krvavitve, zastajanja krvi ali drugih organskih 

tekočin ali takrat, ko je izvor krvavitve popolnoma skrit.
• Ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina pri poporodnih posegih in za nadzor menoragij.
• Varnost in učinkovitost Hemogelatina pri oftalmoloških posegih nista potrjeni.
• Varnost in učinkovitost Hemogelatina pri otrocih in nosečnicah nista potrjeni.
Previdnostni ukrepi
Pozor: Hemogelatin je sterilen in namenjen za enkratno uporabo. Neuporabljene dele izdelka je treba zavreči. 
Odprto in neuporabljeno embalažo je treba zavreči.
Pozor: pri uporabi v zaprtih ali ozkih medtkivnih prostorih se odsvetuje predhodna kompresija izdelka, saj lahko 
njegovo nabrekanje ob stiku z organskimi tekočinami povzroči morebitne poškodbe.
Pozor: v nekaterih primerih je indicirana napolnitev votline za vzpostavitev hemostaze, vendar pa se Hemogelatin 
sme uporabljati na ta način le, če se po vzpostavitvi hemostaze odstrani presežek izdelka.
Pozor: uporabite najmanjšo potrebno količino Hemogelatina za vzpostavitev hemostaze in vselej odstranite 
ves presežek izdelka z mesta nanosa.
Pozor: ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina skupaj s sistemi za zbiranje avtologne krvi, saj je dokazano, da lahko delci 
hemostatskih sredstev prehajajo skozi transfuzijske filtre čistilnih sistemov.
Pozor: ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina v kombinaciji z metilmetakrilatnim cementom. Dokazano je, da porozna 

Varoitukset
• Hemogelatinia käytettäessä normaaleja hemostaasikäytäntöjä ei saa laiminlyödä.
• Kun hemostaasi on saavutettu, poista valmiste asetuskohdastaan aina kun mahdollista välttääksesi 

valmisteen liikkumisen tai siihen kohdistuvan viereisistä rakenteista johtuvan puristuksen
•  Poista Hemogelatin asetuskohdasta, kun sitä käytetään luukudoksessa, selkäytimessä ja/tai hermo- tai 

näköhermojen kiasmassa tai niitä ympäröivillä alueilla
•  Poista Hemogelatin asetuskohdasta, kun sitä käytetään neurokirurgiassa tai hermoja ympäröivillä alueilla, 

koska valmisteen tilavuuden kasvu voi aiheuttaa kompressiota ja jopa vakavia hermokudosvaurioita
• Älä käytä Hemogelatinia vaikean valtimoverenvuodon yhteydessä, jos veri tai muut orgaaniset nesteet 

ovat kertyneet yhteen paikkaan ja jos verenvuotolähde on täysin tyrehtynyt.
• Älä käytä Hemogelatinia synnytyksen jälkeisissä toimenpiteissä tai epänormaalin runsaan 

kuukautisvuodon hallinnassa
• Hemogelatinin turvallisuutta ja tehoa silmään liittyvissä toimenpiteissä ei ole varmistettu 
• Hemogelatinin turvallisuutta ja tehoa lapsilla ja raskaana olevilla naisilla ei ole varmistettu.
Varotoimenpiteet
Huomio: Hemogelatin toimitetaan steriilinä ja kertakäyttöisenä. Käyttämättömät tuotteen osat on hävitettävä. 
Avoin ja käyttämätön pakkaus on hävitettävä.
Huomio: Kun valmistetta käytetään suljetuissa tai ahtaissa kudostiloissa, sen alustavaa puristamista ei suositella, 
jotta sen tilavuuden kasvu orgaanisten nesteiden kanssa kosketuksiin joutumisen vuoksi ei aiheuttaisi vahinkoa.
Huomio: Vaikka joskus on aiheellista täyttää ontelo hemostaasin saavuttamiseksi, Hemogelatinia ei tule 
käyttää tällä tavoin kuin siinä tapauksessa, että ylimääräinen valmiste poistetaan perusteellisesti hemostaasin 
saavuttamisen jälkeen.
Huomio: Käytä Hemogelatinia mahdollisimman vähän hemostaasin saavuttamiseksi ja poista aina ylimääräinen 
valmiste asetuskohdasta
Huomio: Älä käytä Hemogelatinia yhdessä autologisten verensiirtopiirien kanssa, koska on osoitettu, että 
hemostaattiset hiukkaset voivat kulkeutua puhdistusjärjestelmän verensiirtosuodattimien läpi
Varoitus: Älä käytä Hemogelatinia yhdessä metyylimetakrylaattisementin kanssa. Huokoisen rakenteen on 
osoitettu heikentävän luun pintaan kiinnitettävien proteesien kiinnityssementin lujuutta
Varoitus: Hemostaattisten gelatiinisienten käytöstä tympanoplastialeikkauksissa on raportoitu epätäydellisiä 
liukenemisia ja kuulonmenetystä
Varoitus: Älä käytä Hemogelatinia hyytymishäiriöiden yhteydessä
Varoitus: Kirurgin tulee arvioida huolellisesti Hemogelatinin ja farmakologisesti vaikuttavien aineiden tai muiden 
aineiden yhteisvaikutus ja käyttö on joka tapauksessa hänen vastuullaan
Varoitus: Hemogelatinin turvallisuus ja teho urologisissa kirurgisissa toimenpiteissä on varmistettava. Hemogelatinia 
ei saa jättää munuaisaltaisiin, munuaispikareihin, virtsanjohtimeen eikä virtsaputkeen kivien muodostumisen 
estämiseksi
 Varoitus: Hemogelatinia ei saa käyttää nenäverenvuototapausten hoitoon, koska valmiste voidaan vahingossa 
hengittää sisään, mikä aiheuttaa hengitysvaikeuksia.
Huomio: Hemogelatin voi aiheuttaa kuumetta.
Huomio: kirjallisuudessa raportoidaan tapauksista, joissa samankaltaisia valmisteita, jotka eivät ole täysin 
liuenneet, on radiologisissa tutkimuksissa erehdytty luulemaan kasvaimiksi.
Käyttö
Lue nämä käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä
Tarkista pakkauksen eheys ennen käyttöä. Steriiliys on taattu vain, jos pakkaus ei ole
vaurioitunut tai kastunut.
Noudata aina aseptisia varotoimia kaikissa tuotteen käsittelyn vaiheissa
Käytä aina minimimäärää tuotetta hemostaasin saavuttamiseksi
Hemogelatinia voidaan käyttää kuivana tai fysiologisessa suolaliuoksessa liotettuna.
Aseta valmiste vuotoalueelle painamalla sitä kevyesti, kunnes saavutetaan
hemostaasi
Jos valmistetta ei voida poistaa hemostaasin jälkeen, poista
huolellisesti ylimääräinen valmiste
Käytä valmiste ensisijaisessa pakkauksessa, sekundaaripakkauksessa ja sisäpakkauksessa mainittuun 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivämäärään mennessä.
pakkaus
Tuote toimitetaan tässä käyttöohjeessa esitetyissä muodoissa.
Säilytys
Hemogelatin on säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä ja kuivassa paikassa.
Hemogelatin on säilytettävä poissa suorasta auringonvalosta
Jos havaitset vaikutuksia, joita ei ole kuvattu tässä pakkausselosteessa, lähetä kuvaus niistä viipymättä 
seuraavaan sähköpostiosoitteeseen: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Termékleírás
A Hemogelatin steril, állati eredetű, vízben nem oldódó, alakítható és felszívódó zselatinszivacs.
A termék célja, hogy a vérzést egyszerűbben lehessen elállítani. A szivacs külső megjelenése: fehéres színű 
és egyenletes porozitású.
Hatásmechanizmus
A vérrel telített termék elősegíti a véralvadást, mivel a helyi vérzés ellenőrzése során segédanyagként működik. 
A megfelelő módon és mennyiségben alkalmazott Hemogelatin 3-4 hét alatt felszívódik. A felhasznált termék 
mennyisége és felszívódása a vérző felület nagyságától és a szövet típusától függ, amelyre ráhelyezték.
Javallatok
A Hemogelatin szárazon vagy steril fiziológiás oldattal átitatva alkalmazható a műtéti eljárások során, amely 
alól kivételt képeznek a szemészeti beavatkozások. A termék mint vérzéscsillapító a vénára vagy a kis artériára 
vonatkozó kapillárisok egyszerű ráhelyezéssel vagy enyhe nyomással történő vérzéselállítására szolgál, 
amikor a hagyományos vérzéscsillapító eljárások (varrat, kompresszió, ligatúra, stb.) nem hajthatóak végre.
A Hemogelatin steril ollóval morzsolódás nélkül vágható a kívánt méretre, és a fogókra és a műtéti eszközökre 
való tapadása enyhe mértékű.
Ellenjavallatok
Ne használja a Hemogelatin szivacsot bőrmetszések zárásához, mert megakadályozhatja a sebszélek gyógyulását. 
Ne használja a Hemogelatin szivacsot intravazális terekben, mert embolizációt okozhat. 
Ne használja a Hemogelatin szivacsot az embolizációs beavatkozás során.
Ne használja a Hemogelatin szivacsot olyan betegnél, akinél ismert, hogy allergiás a termékre.
Ne használja a Hemogelatin szivacsot fertőzött seben.
Figyelmeztetések
• A Hemogelatin alkalmazása során az egyéb hagyományos vérzéscsillapítási eljárások nem hagyhatóak el.
• Amennyiben lehetséges, a sikeres vérzéscsillapítás után el kell távolítani a szivacsot, mivel elmozdulhat 

vagy nyomást gyakorolhat a közeli anatómiai struktúrákra.
• Távolítsa el a Hemogelatin szivacsot az alkalmazás helyéről, ha használata a csontnyílásnál, a 

gerincvelőnél és/vagy a látóidegnél és a látóideg-kereszteződésnél, vagy pedig az ezeket körülvévő vagy 
az ezek közelében lévő területeken történik.

• Távolítsa el a Hemogelatin szivacsot az alkalmazás helyéről, amennyiben azt idegsebészeti beavatkozás 
során vagy az idegeket körülvévő illetve azok közelében lévő más területeken használja, mivel a termék 
megnagyobbodása kompressziót okozhat, amely az idegszövet. 

• akár súlyos. 
• károsodásával járhat.
• A Hemogelatin nem használható pulzáló artériás vérzés esetén, valamint olyan esetekben sem, ahol vér 

vagy egyéb folyadék gyülemlett fel, vagy ha a vérzés forrása folyadékba merül.
• A Hemogelatin alkalmazása nem javasolt a szülés utáni vérzés vagy a menorrhagia csillapítására.
• A Hemogelatin biztonságossága és hatékonysága nem igazolt a szemészeti beavatkozások esetében.
• A Hemogelatin biztonságossága és hatékonysága nem igazolt gyermekek és a terhes nők esetében.
Óvintézkedések
Vigyázat: a Hemogelatin steril termék és egyszeri felhasználásra kerül forgalomba. A termék fel nem használt 
részeit el kell távolítani. A nyitott és fel nem használt csomagokat ártalmatlanítani kell.
Vigyázat: ha a szivacsot zárt vagy szűk szövettérbe helyezi, tanácsos a terméket előzetesen összenyomni, 
hogy amikor szerves folyadékokkal érintkezik és megduzzad, ne tudjon kárt okozni.
Vigyázat: bár vérzéscsillapításkor az üreg teljes kitöltése javasolt lehet, a Hemogelatin szivacsot nem szabad 
ilyen módon felhasználni, kivéve, ha a vérzés elállítása után a többlettermék eltávolításra kerül.
Vigyázat: használjon minimális mennyiségű Hemogelatin szivacsot a vérzéscsillapításhoz, majd a többletterméket 
mindig távolítsa el az alkalmazás helyéről.
Vigyázat: a Hemogelatin szivacsot ne használja autológ transzfúzió esetében, mivel kimutatták, hogy a 
hemosztatikus hatóanyag-részecskék áthaladhatnak a tisztítórendszerek transzfúziós szűrőin.
Vigyázat: ne használja a Hemogelatin szivacsot metil-metakrilát ragasztókkal együtt. Kimutatták, hogy a porózus 
szerkezet gyengíti a ragasztók erejét, amelyeket a protézisek csontfelülethez való rögzítéséhez használnak.
Vigyázat: tökéletlen felszívódásról és hallásvesztésről számoltak be a vérzéscsillapító zselatinszivacsok 
timpanoplasztika során történő felhasználásával kapcsolatban.
Vigyázat: ne használja a Hemogelatin szivacsot a koagulációs rendellenességek esetében. 
Vigyázat: a sebésznek körültekintően mérlegelnie kell a Hemogelatin szivacs farmakológiailag aktív vagy más 
anyagokkal való együttes használatát, amely minden esetben a sebész felelőssége alá tartozik.
Vigyázat: a Hemogelatin szivacs biztonságosságát és hatékonyságát az urológiai sebészeti beavatkozások során 
ellenőrizni kell. A kőképződés elkerülése érdekében a Hemogelatin szivacs nem hagyható a vesemedencében, 
a vesekehelyben, a húgycsőben és a húgyvezetékben.
Vigyázat: nem javasolt a Hemogelatin szivacs alkalmazása az orrvérzés kezelésére, mivel a termék belélegzése 
légzési nehézségeket okozhat.
Vigyázat: a Hemogelatin lázas állapotot okozhat.
Vigyázat: a szakirodalom olyan hasonló termékekről szóló esetekről számol be, amelyeknél a radiográfiai vizsgálatok 
elvégzésekor a nem teljesen felszívódott termékmaradványokat összetévesztették daganatos betegségekkel.
Használati utasítás
A termék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a használati utasítást.
Használat előtt ellenőrizze a csomagolás épségét. A sterilitás nem biztosított, ha a csomagolás sérült vagy nedves.
A termék használata során mindig hajtsa végre az aszepszis biztosítására szolgáló óvintézkedéseket. 
A vérzéscsillapításhoz mindig minimális mennyiségű terméket használjon. 

struktura zmanjšuje trdnost cementa, uporabljenega za pritrditev proteze na površino kosti.
Pozor: znani so primeri nepopolne absorpcije in izgube sluha zaradi uporabe hemostatične želatinske gobice 
pri posegih plastične kirurgije na ušesih.
Pozor: ne uporabljajte Hemogelatina v primeru motenj strjevanja krvi.
Pozor: kombinacijo Hemogelatina s farmakološkimi aktivnimi snovmi ali drugimi snovmi mora pozorno oceniti 
kirurg, ki za uporabo izdelka tudi odgovarja.
Pozor: varnost in učinkovitost Hemogelatina pri uroloških kirurških posegih je treba preveriti. Hemogelatina se 
ne sme puščati v medeničnem mehu, ledvičnih čašicah, sečnici ali sečevodu, da se prepreči nastanek kamnov.
Pozor: uporaba Hemogelatina ni priporočljiva za ustavljanje krvavitev iz nosu, saj se izdelek lahko vdihne, kar 
povzroči težave z dihanjem.
Pozor: Hemogelatin lahko povzroči povišano telesno temperaturo.
Pozor: literatura poroča o primerih podobnih izdelkov, pri katerih so bili pri radiografskih preiskavah nepopolnoma 
absorbirani ostanki izdelkov zamenjani za rakaste bolezni.
Navodila za uporabo
Pred uporabo izdelka pozorno preberite ta navodila.
Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da je embalaža nepoškodovana. Sterilnost je zagotovljena le, če embalaža ni
poškodovana ali mokra.
V vseh fazah ravnanja z izdelkom vselej upoštevajte previdnostne ukrepe za zagotovitev asepse.
Vselej uporabljajte najmanjšo možno količino izdelka, ki zadošča za vzpostavitev hemostaze.
Hemogelatin se lahko uporablja tak, kot je, torej suh, ali pa se ga namoči s fiziološko raztopino.
Izdelek je treba namestiti na mesto krvavitve in rahlo pritisniti, tako da se vzpostavi
hemostazo.
Če izdelka po vzpostavitvi hemostaze ni mogoče odstraniti, je treba
previdno odstraniti presežek izdelka.
Izdelek je treba uporabiti do roka uporabe, ki je odtisnjen na primarni in sekundarni embalaži ter na
škatli.
Izdelek je na voljo v oblikah, ki so navedene v teh navodilih za uporabo.
Shranjevanje
Hemogelatin je treba shranjevati pri sobni temperaturi na suhem mestu.
Hemogelatin je treba hraniti na takem mestu, kjer je zaščiten pred neposredno sončno svetlobo.
Če se pojavijo učinki, ki v teh navodilih za uporabo niso opisani, je treba o tem čim prej obvestiti na elektronski 
naslov: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

SV
Beskrivning av produkten
Hemogelatin är en steril gelatinsvamp med animaliskt ursprung som är olöslig i vatten, lätthanterlig och resorberbar.
Dess uppgift är att göra det lättare att få stopp på blödningen. Svampen är vitaktig med jämn porositet.
Verkningssätt
När produkten är mättad med blod gynnar den koaguleringen genom att ha en samverkande effekt vid kontrollen 
av den lokala kraftiga blödningen. Hemogelatin resorberas inom 3–4 veckor när den används på korrekt sätt 
och i rätt mängd. Mängden produkt som ska användas och dess resorbering beror på den blödande ytans 
utsträckning och typen av vävnad som den appliceras på.
Indikationer
Hemogelatin kan användas torr eller indränkt med steril fysiologisk lösning vid kirurgiska ingrepp, med undantag 
för oftalmiska kirurgiska ingrepp, för enkel applicering eller lätt kompression med blodstillande effekt för att 
kontrollera blödningen hos venkapillärer eller arterioler när det inte går att använda andra konventionella 
hemostasprocedurer (suturer, kompressioner, ligaturer o.s.v.).
Hemogelatin kan klippas till önskade storlekar med steril sax utan att gå sönder i småbitar och har en reducerad 
vidhäftning med avseende på kirurgiska tänger och instrument.
Kontraindikationer
Använd inte Hemogelatin för att försluta hudsnitt eftersom den kan störa läkningen och ärrbildningen hos 
hudkanterna.
Använd inte Hemogelatin i intravaskulära kaviteter på grund av emboliseringsrisken.
Använd inte Hemogelatin vid emboliseringsprocedurer.
Använd inte Hemogelatin hos patienter med bekräftad allergi mot produkten.
Använd inte Hemogelatin på infekterade sår.
Varningsföreskrifter
• Användningen av Hemogelatin innebär inte att de normala rutinerna för hemostas får frångås.
• Efter uppnåd hemostas ska produkten om det är möjligt tas bort från appliceringsstället för att undvika att 

produkten riskerar att flytta på sig eller komprimera andra intilliggande strukturer.
• Ta bort Hemogelatin från appliceringsstället när den används i benhåligheter, i ryggmärgen och/eller i 

synnerven eller synnervskorsningen eller i dess kring- eller intilliggande områden.
• Ta bort Hemogelatin från appliceringsstället om den används vid neurokirurgi eller i de kring- eller 

intilliggande områdena till nerverna eftersom produkten när den ökar i volym kan orsaka kompression med 
påföljande, även omfattande, skador på nervvävnaden.

• Använd inte Hemogelatin vid kraftig arteriell blödning, vid blodstockning eller stockning av andra 
kroppsvätskor och när blödningskällan är helt dold.

• Använd inte Hemogelatin vid postnatala ingrepp och för att kontrollera menorragier.
• Säkerheten och effektiviteten avseende användning av Hemogelatin vid oftalmiska ingrepp har inte 

verifierats.
• Säkerheten och effektiviteten avseende användning av Hemogelatin på barn och gravida kvinnor har inte 

verifierats.
Försiktighetsmått
Observera! Hemogelatin levereras steril för engångsbruk. Bitar av produkten som inte används ska kasseras. 
Brutna förpackningar som inte används ska bortskaffas.
Observera! Preliminär kompression av produkten avråds vid användning i förslutna eller trånga vävnadsutrymmen 
för att undvika att dess volymökning på grund av kontakten med kroppsvätskor riskerar att orsaka skador.
Observera! Även om det ibland är lämpligt att fylla kaviteten för att uppnå hemostas ska Hemogelatin inte 
användas på detta sätt om inte produktöverskottet tas bort noggrant efter uppnådd hemostas.
Observera! Använd minsta möjliga mängd Hemogelatin för att uppnå hemostas och ta alltid bort allt produktöverskott 
från appliceringsstället.
Observera! Använd inte Hemogelatin tillsammans med autologa blodåtervinningssystem eftersom det har visat 
sig att partiklar från hemostatiska ämnen kan passera genom transfusionsfilter i reningssystem.
Observera! Använd inte Hemogelatin tillsammans med metylmetakrylatcement. Det har visat sig att den porösa 
strukturen försvagar cementen som används för att fästa proteser vid benytan.
Observera! Det har rapporterats fall med ofullständig resorbering och hörselnedsättning på grund av användning 
av gelatinsvampar med hemostatisk verkan vid trummhinneplastik.
Observera! Använd inte Hemogelatin vid koaguleringsstörningar.
Observera! Association av Hemogelatin med farmakologiskt aktiva substanser eller andra substanser måste 
utvärderas noggrant av kirurgen och är kirurgens ansvar.
Observera! Säkerheten och effektiviteten avseende användning av Hemogelatin vid urologisk kirurgi måste 
verifieras. Hemogelatin får inte lämnas kvar i njurbäckenet, i njurkalken, i urinröret eller i urinledaren för att 
undvika risken för att det bildas njurstenar. 
Observera! Det avråds från att använda Hemogelatin för behandling av epistaxis eftersom produkten kan andas 
in och orsaka andningssvårigheter. 
Observera! Hemogelatin kan orsaka feber.
Observera! I litteraturen rapporteras fall med liknande produkter där det i samband med röntgenundersökningar 
har skett att produktrester som inte har resorberats helt har misstagits för tumörsjukdomar.
Användning
Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan produkten används.
Kontrollera att förpackningen är hel före användning. Steriliteten garanteras endast om förpackningen inte är 
skadad eller våt.
Använd alltid aseptiska försiktighetsåtgärder vid all hantering av produkten.
Använd alltid minsta mängd produkt för att uppnå hemostas.
Hemogelatin kan användas torr som den är eller indränkt med fysiologisk lösning.
Applicera produkten på det blödande området och utöva ett lätt tryck tills hemostas uppnås.
Om produkten inte kan tas bort när hemostas har uppnåtts ska produktöverskottet avlägsnas noggrant.
Använd produkten före utgångsdatumet som anges på den primära och sekundära förpackningen samt på asken.
Produkten levereras i de format som anges i denna bipacksedel.
Förvaring
Hemogelatin ska förvaras på en torr plats vid rumstemperatur.
Hemogelatin ska förvaras skyddad från direkt solljus.
Om det observeras effekter som inte beskrivs i denna bipacksedel ska meddelande om detta genast skickas 
till följande e-postadress: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

HR
Opis proizvoda
Hemogelatin je sterilna želatinska spužva životinjskog porijekla, netopljiva u vodi, jednostavna za rukovanje 
i reapsorbirajuća.
Služi za olakšavanje zaustavljanja krvarenja. Spužva je bjelkasta i ujednačene poroznosti.
Način djelovanja
Zasićen krvlju, proizvod pospješuje koagulaciju djelujući kao pomoćno sredstvo za kontrolu lokalnog krvarenja. 
Kad se Hemogelatin koristi pravilno i u odgovarajućoj količini do njegove reapsorpcije dolazi u roku od 3-4 
tjedana. Potrebna količina proizvoda koju treba koristiti i njegova reapsorpcija ovise o veličini površine krvarenja 
i vrsti tkiva na koje se nanosi.
Indikacije
Hemogelatin se može koristiti suh ili natopljen sterilnom fiziološkom otopinom tijekom kirurških zahvata, osim u 
slučaju onih oftalmoloških, jednostavnim nanošenjem ili blagim pritiskom kao hemostatik za kontrolu krvarenja 
venskih ili arteriolarnih kapilara u slučaju kad nije moguća primjena ostalih tradicionalnih postupaka za postizanje 
hemostaze (šivanje, pritisak, podvezivanje itd).
Hemogelatin se može odrezati na željene veličine sterilnim škarama bez da pritom dođe do mrvljenja i minimalno 
prianjanja uz pincete i kirurške instrumente.

A Hemogelatin szárazon vagy fiziológás oldattal átitatva alkalmazható.
Helyezze a terméket a vérző területre, enyhén nyomja oda, amíg a vérzéscsillapítás be nem következik. 
Ha a termék a vérzés elállítása után nem távolítható el, a felhasznált többletterméket óvatosan távolítsa el. 
Használja a terméket az elsődleges, a másodlagos csomagoláson és a kartondobozon feltüntetett lejárati időn belül.
A terméket a használati utasításban bemutatott formátumban szállítják.
Tárolás
A Hemogelatin szivacsot szobahőmérsékleten és száraz helyen kell tárolni.
A Hemogelatin szivacsot közvetlen napfénytől távol kell tárolni.
Ha a betegtájékoztatóban fel nem sorolt bármilyen mellékhatást észlel, kérjük, küldjön haladéktalanul értesítést 
a következő e-mail címre: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Gaminio aprašas
„Hemogelatin“ yra sterili kempinė iš gyvūninės kilmės želatinos, netirpi vandenyje, patogi naudoti ir gerai sugerianti.
Skirta stabdyti kraujavimą. Kempinė yra balkšvos spalvos, tolygaus akytumo.
Veikimo mechanizmas
Sugėrus pilną kempinę kraujo, jis sutirštėja, todėl kempine galima kontroliuoti lokalų kraujavimą. Naudojama 
tinkamu būdu ir tinkamo dydžio, „Hemogelatin“ tinkamai sugeria 3–4 savaites. Naudojamos kempinės dydis ir 
sugertis priklauso nuo kraujavimo paviršiaus ploto ir audinio, ant kurio ji naudojama, tipo. 
Indikacijos
„Hemogelatin“ gali būti naudojama sausa arba sudrėkinta steriliame fiziologiniame tirpale, chirurginėse operacijose, 
išskyrus akių operacijas, naudojant paprastai arba pristabdyti kraujavimą, siekiant kontroliuoti kraujavimą iš venų 
arba arterijų kapiliarų, kai negalima taikyti kitų, tradicinių kraujavimo stabdymo priemonių (siūlės, kompresija, 
sukabinimas ir pan.).
Steriliomis žirklėmis galima apkirpti „Hemogelatin“ iki norimo dydžio. 
• kempinė netrupa, nelimpa prie chirurginių pincetų ir kitų įrankių.
Kontraindikacijos
„Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite odos pjūviams užspausti, nes tai gali pakenkti odos pakraščių ir žaizdos gijimui.
„Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite intravaskulinėse ertmėse, nes gali kilti embolizacijos rizika.
„Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite atlikdami embolizacijos procedūras.
„Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite pacientams, kurie žino, kad yra alergiški šiam gaminiui. 
„Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite esant užkrėstoms žaizdoms.
Įspėjimai
• Naudojant „Hemogelatin“ privaloma taikyti įprastas kraujo sustabdymo praktikas.
• Sustabdę kraują, kai tik įmanoma, nuimkite kempinę nuo tos vietos, kur ji buvo uždėta, kad nekiltų rizika, 

jog kempinė bus paslinkta ar prispausta ant šalia esančių audinių.
• Nuimkite „Hemogelatin“ nuo tos vietos, kur ji buvo uždėta, kai kempinė naudojama kaulų angose, nugaros 

smegenyse ir (arba) prie regos nervų ar regos nervų kryžmės, prie jų ar aplink juos esančiose zonose.
• Nuimkite „Hemogelatin“ nuo tos vietos, kur ji buvo uždėta, kai kempinė naudojama neurochirurgijoje arba 

prie nervų ar aplink nervus esančiose zonose, nes besiplėsdama kempinė gali prispausti nervų sistemos 
audinius ir juos pažeisti, kartais net stipriai.

• „Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite stipraus arterinio kraujavimo atveju, kraujo ar kitų organinių skysčių sąstovio 
atveju arba kai kraujavimo šaltinis yra visiškai uždaras.

• „Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite operacijose po gimdymo ir patikros dėl menoragijos atveju.
• „Hemogelatin“ sauga ir veiksmingumas akių operacijose nebuvo patikrintas. 
• „Hemogelatin“ sauga ir veiksmingumas vaikams ir nėščioms moterims nebuvo patikrintas.
Atsargumo priemonės
• Dėmesio: „Hemogelatin“ yra sterili ir vienkartinė. Nepanaudotas gaminio dalis išmeskite. Atidarytas ir 

nepanaudotas pakuotes sunaikinkite.
Dėmesio: kai kempinę naudojate uždarose ar siaurose audinių srityse, rekomenduojame iš pradžių nesuspausti 
kempinės, kad ji, prisigėrusi organinių skysčių, nepadidėtų ir nesukeltų pažeidimų.
Dėmesio: nors kai kada nurodoma pripildyti ertmes, kad sustabdytumėte kraujavimą, „Hemogelatin“ naudokite 
tik taip: sustabdę kraujavimą, atsargiai išimkite kraujo pilną kempinę.
Dėmesio: kraujavimui sustabdyti naudokite kuo mažesnę kempinę „Hemogelatin“ ir visada išimkite kraujo pilną 
kempinę iš tos vietos, kur ji buvo naudojama.
Dėmesio: „Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite kartu su autologinio kraujo atstatymo aparatais nes buvo įrodyta, jog 
kraujavimą stabdančių medžiagų dalelės gali patekti pro kraujo valymo sistemų perpylimo filtrus.
Dėmesio: „Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite kartu su metilmetakrilato cementu. Įrodyta, kad dėl akytos struktūros 
susilpnėja protezams prie kaulo paviršiaus pritvirtinti naudojamas cemento galia.
Dėmesio: žinomi atvejai, kai kempinė rezorbavosi nevisiškai ir pacientas prarado klausą, kai hemostatinės gelio 
kempinės buvo naudojamos ausies būgnelio plastinės operacijose.
Dėmesio: „Hemogelatin“ nenaudokite kraujo krešėjimo sutrikimų atveju.
• Dėmesio: „Hemogelatin“ naudojimą kartu su farmakologiškai aktyviomis medžiagomis arba kitomis 

medžiagomis turi kruopščiai chirurgas.
• Bet kokiu atveju tai jo atsakomybė.
Dėmesio: turi būti įvertinta „Hemogelatin“ sauga ir veiksmingumas chirurginėse urologijos procedūrose. „Hemogelatin“ 
nepalikite inkstų geldelėse, inkstų taurelėse, šlaplėje ir šlapimtakiuose, kad išvengtumėte akmenų susidarymo.
Dėmesio: „Hemogelatin“ nerekomenduojama naudoti stabdant kraujavimą iš nosies, nes pacientas gali įtraukti 
kempinę į nosį, o tai gali sukelti kvėpavimo sunkumų.
Dėmesio: „Hemogelatin“ gali sukelti karščiavimą. 
Dėmesio: literatūroje pateikta pranešimų apie panašius gaminius, kai atliekant rentgenografinius tyrimus gaminio 
likučiai, kurie nesirezorbavo iki galo, buvo palaikyti navikų patologijomis.
Naudojimo būdas
Prieš naudodami kempinę atidžiai perskaitykite šias naudojimo instrukcijas.
Prieš naudodami kempinę patikrinkite, ar nepažeista pakuotė. Sterilumas garantuojamas tik tuo atveju, jei 
pakuotė nėra pažeista ar sušlapusi.
Visada imkitės aseptinių atsargumo priemonių visuose gaminio naudojimo etapuose.
Kraujavimui stabdyti visada naudokite mažiausio dydžio gaminį.
„Hemogelatin“ galima naudoti sausą arba sudrėkintą fiziologiniame tirpale.
Uždėkite kempinę ant kraujavimo paviršiaus ir lengvai prispauskite, kol sustabdysite kraujavimą.
Jei sustabdę kraujavimą kempinės išimti negalite, pabandykite kruopščiai pašalinti panaudotą kempinės perteklių.
Kempinę naudokite iki galiojimo datos, nurodytos ant pirminės ar antrinės pakuotės arba dėžutės.
Kempinė tiekiama šiame informaciniame lapelyje nurodytais formatais.
Laikymas
„Hemogelatin“ reikia laikyti aplinkos temperatūroje, sausoje vietoje.
„Hemogelatin“ reikia saugoti nuo tiesioginės saulės šviesos.
Jei pasireiškė šiame informaciniame lapelyje neaprašytas poveikis, prašome nedelsiant pranešti šiuo el. pašto 
adresu: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Produkta apraksts 
“Hemogelatin” ir sterils, želatīna dzīvnieka izcelsmes, ūdenī nešķīstošs, viegli lietojams un reabsorbējams sūklis. 
Tā mērķis ir atvieglot asiņošanas apturēšanu. Sūknis ir bālgans ar vienmērīgu porainību. 
Darbības mehānisms 
Kad sūklis ir piesātināts ar asinīm, tas veicina koagulāciju, kalpojot par palīgvielu lokālās asiņošanas kontrolei. 
Kad tas tiek pareizi izmantots un atbilstošā daudzumā, “Hemogelatin” tiek reabsorbēts 3-4 nedēļu laikā. 
Izmantojamā produkta daudzums un tā reabsorbcija ir atkarīga no asiņošanas virsmas paplašinājuma un 
audu tipa, uz kura tas tiek uzklāts. 
Norādījumi
“Hemogelatin” var būt izmantots sausā veidā vai arī piesātināts ar sterilu fizioloģisko šķīdumu ķirurģiskām 
operācijām, izņemot oftalmoloģiskās operācijas, ar vienkāršu uzklāšanu vai arī veicot vieglu spiedienu, kā 
hemostatiska ierīce, venozo vai arteriālo kapilāru asiņošanas kontrolei, kur nav iespējams pielietot cita veida 
ierastās hemostāzes procedūras (šuves, kompresijas, nosiešanas, utml.). 
“Hemogelatin” var būt sagriezts vēlamajā izmērā bez drupināšanas, izmantojot sterilas šķēres un tam piemīt 
zema adhēzija attiecībā uz ķirurģiskām knaiblēm un instrumentiem. 
Kontrindikācijas 
Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” ādas griezumu aizvēršanai, jo tas var ietekmēt ādas maliņu dziedināšanu un sadzīšanu. 
Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” intravaskulāros dobumos embolizācijas riska dēļ. 
Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” embolizācijas procedūrās. 
Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” pacientiem ar zināmu alerģiju pret šo produktu. 
Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” uz inficētām brūcēm. 
Brīdinājumi 
• “Hemogelatin” lietošana neļauj ierastās hemostāzes prakses izlaišanu. 
•  Pēc hemostāzes panākšanas izņemt, kad tas ir iespējams, produktu no pielietojuma vietas, lai izvairītos, 

ka produkts pārvietojas vai saspiež citas blakus esošās struktūras. 
• Noņemt “Hemogelatin” no pielietojuma vietas, kad tas tiek izmantots kaulu foramīnā, muguras smadzenēs 

un/vai optiskajā nervā vai čiasmā, vai arī apkārtējos un blakus esošajos reģionos. 
• Izņemt “Hemogelatin” no pielietojuma vietas, ja tas tiek izmantots neiroķirurģijā, vai reģionos apkārt un 

blakus nerviem, jo produkts, palielinoties apjomā, varētu izraisīt kompresiju ar, pat nopietniem, nervu audu 
bojājumiem. 

• Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” spēcīgās arteriālās asiņošanas gadījumā, asins vai citu organisko šķidrumu 
stagnācijas gadījumā un kad asiņošanas avots ir pilnībā noslēpts. 

• Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” pēcdzemdību iejaukšanās gadījumos un menorāģiju kontrolei .
• “Hemogelatin” drošība un iedarbība oftalmoloģiskās iejaukšanās gadījumā nav pārbaudīta.
• “Hemogelatin” drošība un iedarbība attiecībā uz bērniem un grūtniecēm nav pārbaudīta. 
Piesardzība 
Uzmanību: “Hemogelatin” tiek sniegts sterils un vienreizlietojams. Neizmantotām produkta daļiņām ir jābūt 
likvidētām. Atvērtiem un neizmantotiem iepakojumiem ir jābūt apsaimniekotiem. 
Uzmanību: Kad tas tiek izmantots slēgtajās vai šaurajās audu vietās, neiesakām veikt sākotnēju produkta 
kompresiju, lai izvairītos, ka tā apjoma palielināšanās, saskares dēļ ar organiskiem šķidrumiem, varētu izraisīt 
bojājumus. 
Uzmanību: Pat ja dažreiz tiek uzrādīts piepildīt mutes dobumu hemostāzes panākšanai, “Hemogelatin” 

nav jāizmanto šādā veidā, ja nu tikai pēc hemostāzes panākšanas produkta pārpalikums tiek rūpīgi izņemts.  
Uzmanību: Izmantot “Hemogelatin” minimālos daudzumos hemostāzes panākšanai un vienmēr izņemt produkta 
pārpalikumus no pielietojuma vietas. 
Uzmanību: Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” gadījumā, ja tiek izmantotas iekārtas pacienta asins atgūšanai vai  
ievadīšanai apritē, jo, tika pierādīts, ka dažas hemostatisko produktu daļiņas varētu iziet caur transfūzijas 
iekārtas attīrīšanas sistēmu filtriem. 
Uzmanību: Neizmantot “Hemogelatin” kopā ar metilmetakrilāta cementu. Tika pierādīts, ka porainā struktūra 
vājina cementa stiprību, kas tiek pielietots protēzes stiprināšanai pie kaula virsmas.  
Uzmanību: Tika ziņoti gadījumi, kad tika konstatēta nepilna reabsorbcija un dzirdes zaudēšana, ko izraisīja 
hemostatiskie želatīna sūkļi bungādiņas plastiskajās operācijās. 
Uzmanību: Nelietot “Hemogelatin” asinsreces traucējumu gadījumos.
Uzmanību: “Hemogelatin” saistība ar farmakoloģiski aktīvām vielām vai citām vielām ir uzmanīgi jāizvērtē 
ķirurgam un, jebkurā gadījumā, tas ir viņa atbildībā.  
Uzmanību: Ir jāpārbauda “Hemogelatin” drošība un iedarbība uroloģijas ķirurģiskajās procedūrās. “Hemogelatin” 
nav jābūt atstātam nieru iegurnī, nieru kausā, urīnizvadkanālā un urīnvadā, lai izvairītos no iespējamās akmeņu 
veidošanās.
Uzmanību: Neiesakām “Hemogelatin” lietošanu deguna asiņošanas gadījumu ārstēšanai, jo produkts var būt 
ieelpots, izraisot elpošanas sarežģījumus. 
Uzmanību: “Hemogelatin” var izraisīt drudža stāvokļus. 
Uzmanību: literatūrā ir uzrādīti līdzīgi gadījumi, kad, veicot radiogrāfiskus izmeklējumus, pilnībā nereabsorbēta 
produkta pārpalikumi tika sajaukti ar tumorālām patoloģijām. 
Lietošanas veids
Pirms produkta lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasīt šīs lietošanas instrukcijas. 
Pirms lietošanas pārbaudīt iepakojuma veselumu. Sterilitāte ir garantēta tikai ja iepakojums nav bojāts vai nav slapjš. 
Vienmēr izmantot visus piesardzības pasākumus asepses uzturēšanai visās produkta manipulācijas fāzēs. 
Vienmēr izmantot produkta minimālu daudzumu hemostāzes sasniegšanai. 
“Hemogelatin” var būt izmantots šādā sausā veidā vai arī piesātināts ar fizioloģisko šķīdumu. 
Uzklāt produktu uz asiņošanas vietas, pielietojot vieglu spiedienu līdz hemostāzes panākšanai. 
Gadījumā, ja produkts nevar būt noņemts pie hemostāzes panākšanas, ir rūpīgi jālikvidē izmantotā produkta 
pārpalikumi. 
Izmantot produktu līdz derīguma termiņa datumam, kas ir uzrādīts uz primārā un sekundārā iepakojuma un 
uz kārbas. 
Produkts tiek sniegts formātos, kas ir uzrādīti šajā lietošanas instrukcijā. 
Glabāšana
“Hemogelatin” ir jāglabā istabas temperatūrā un sausā vietā. 
“Hemogelatin” ir jāglabā tālu no tiešas saules gaismas. 
Gadījumā, ja rodas šajā brošūrā neaprakstītas sekas, lūdzam savlaicīgi nosūtīt paziņojumu uz šo e-adresi: 
complaint@masciabrunelli.it

Descrierea produsului
Hemogelatin este un burete steril din gelatină de origine animală, insolubil în apă, ușor de manevrat și care 
dispare prin resorbție.
Rolul său este de a facilita oprirea sângerării. Buretele este de culoare albicioasă, cu porozitate uniformă.
Mecanism de acțiune
O dată saturat cu sânge, produsul accelerează coagularea, fiind utilizat ca adjuvant în controlul hemoragiei 
locale. Dacă este utilizat corect și în cantitatea corespunzătoare, Hemogelatin se resoarbe în decurs de 3-4 
săptămâni. Cantitatea de produs ce trebuie utilizată și resorbția acestuia depind de amploarea suprafeței care 
sângerează și de tipul de țesut pe care este aplicat.
Indicații
Hemogelatin se poate utiliza uscat sau înmuiat în soluție salină sterilă, pentru intervenții chirurgicale (cu excepția 
celor oftalmologice), prin simplă aplicare sau exercitând o ușoară presiune ca un dispozitiv hemostatic, pentru 
controlul hemoragiilor capilare venoase sau arteriale, în cazurile în care nu pot fi practicate alte proceduri 
hemostatice clasice (suturi, comprimări, ligaturi etc.).
Hemogelatin poate fi tăiat la dimensiunile dorite cu o foarfecă sterilă, deoarece nu se fărâmițează și are o 
aderență redusă pe cleștii și instrumentele chirurgicale.
Contraindicații
Nu utilizați Hemogelatin pentru închiderea tăieturilor pielii, deoarece poate compromite vindecarea și cicatrizarea 
marginilor plăgii.
Nu utilizați Hemogelatin în cavitățile intravasculare, deoarece apare riscul de embolizare
Nu utilizați Hemogelatin în procedurile de embolizare
Nu utilizați Hemogelatin în cazul pacienților cu alergii cunoscute la acest produs
Nu utilizați Hemogelatin pe răni infectate
Avertismente
• Utilizarea buretelui Hemogelatin nu justifică renunțarea la procedura hemostatică normală.
• După obținerea hemostazei, dacă este posibil înlăturați produsul de pe locul de aplicare, pentru a evita 

riscul de deplasare a produsului și eventuala comprimare a structurilor adiacente
• Înlăturați buretele Hemogelatin de pe locul de aplicare dacă a fost utilizat pentru perforații osoase, pe 

măduva spinării și/sau pe nervul sau chiasmul optic, sau în zonele din jurul sau din apropierea acestora
• Înlăturați buretele Hemogelatin de pe locul de aplicare, dacă a fost utilizat în neurochirurgie sau în zonele 

din jurul sau din apropierea nervilor, deoarece produsul, mărindu-și volumul, ar putea exercita o forță de 
comprimare cu consecința unor efecte dăunătoare chiar și grave asupra țesutului nervos

• Nu utilizați Hemogelatin în caz de hemoragie arterială puternică, în caz de stagnări de sânge sau alte 
lichide organice și atunci când sursa hemoragiei este complet ascunsă.

• Nu utilizați Hemogelatin în intervențiile post-partum și pentru controlul menoragiilor
• Siguranța și eficacitatea buretelui Hemogelatin în intervențiile oftalmologice nu au fost verificate
• Siguranța și eficacitatea buretelui Hemogelatin în cazul copiilor și femeilor însărcinate nu au fost verificate.
Măsuri de precauție
Atenție: Hemogelatin se livrează ca produs steril și de unică folosință. Fragmentele neutilizate de produs trebuie 
eliminate. Orice ambalaj deschis și neutilizat trebuie eliminat.
Atenție: În cazul utilizării pe porțiuni de țesut închise sau înguste, nu se recomandă comprimarea preliminară 
a produsului, pentru evita producerea unor efecte dăunătoare, din cauza măririi volumului acestuia, în urma 
contactului cu fluidele organice.
Atenție: Cu toate că uneori este indicată umplerea unei cavități în vederea obținerii hemostazei, nu se recomandă 
utilizarea în acest fel a produsului Hemogelatin, decât cu condiția îndepărtării întregului surplus de produs, 
după obținerea hemostazei.
Atenție: Utilizați Hemogelatin în cantități minime pentru a obține hemostaza și îndepărtați întotdeauna orice 
surplus de produs de pe locul de aplicare
Atenție: Nu utilizați buretele Hemogelatin în asociere cu circuite de transfuzie autologă a sângelui, deoarece 
s-a demonstrat că particulele de agenți hemostatici pot trece prin filtrele transfuzionale din sistemele de epurare
Atenție: Nu utilizați Hemogelatin în asociere cu ciment metilmetacrilat. S-a demonstrat că structura poroasă 
slăbește capacitatea cimentului folosit, de fixare a protezei pe suprafața osoasă
Atenție: S-au semnalat cazuri de resorbție incompletă și de pierdere a auzului, din cauza folosirii unor bureți din 
gelatină hemostatică, în operațiile de refacere a timpanului
Atenție: Nu utilizați Hemogelatin în caz de tulburări de coagulare
Atenție: Asocierea buretelui Hemogelatin cu substanțe active din punct de vedere farmacologic sau cu alte 
substanțe trebuie să fie evaluată de către chirurg și se va face pe răspunderea acestuia
Atenție: Securitatea și eficacitatea buretelui Hemogelatin în procedurile chirurgicale din domeniul urologiei 
trebuie să fie verificate. Hemogelatin nu trebuie lăsat în bazinetul renal, în calicele renale, în uretră și în ureter, 
pentru a se evita posibila formare a calculilor
Atenție: nu se recomandă utilizarea buretelui Hemogelatin pentru tratarea cazurilor de epistaxis, deoarece 
produsul ar putea fi inhalat, provocând dificultăți respiratorii.
Atenție: Hemogelatin poate provoca stări febrile.
Atenție: în literatura de specialitate au fost semnalate cazuri de produse similare pentru care, la efectuarea 
unor investigații radiografice, reziduurile de produs care nu au fost complet resorbite au fost confundate cu 
patologii tumorale
Mod de utilizare
Citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare, înainte de a folosi produsul.
Asigurați-vă că ambalajul este intact, înainte de a-l folosi. Specificul steril este garantat numai atunci când 
ambalajul este intact și nu este umed.
Asigurați întotdeauna condiții de lucru aseptice, în toate fazele de manevrare a produsului
Utilizați întotdeauna o cantitate minimă de produs, pentru a obține hemostaza
Hemogelatin se poate utiliza uscat ca atare, sau înmuiat în soluție salină.
Aplicați produsul pe porțiunea unde s-a produs hemoragia, exercitând o ușoară presiune, până la obținerea
hemostazei
În cazul în care produsul nu poate fi înlăturat după obținerea hemostazei, îndepărtați cu grijă surplusul de 
produs folosit
Nu utilizați produsul după data de valabilitate indicată pe ambalajul principal, secundar și pe cutie
Produsul se livrează în formatele indicate în acest prospect de utilizare
Păstrare
Produsul Hemogelatin trebuie păstrat la temperatura camerei, într-un loc uscat
Produsul Hemogelatin trebuie păstrat ferit de razele directe ale soarelui
În cazul depistării unor efecte care nu au fost descrise în prezentul prospect de utilizare, vă rugăm să le comunicați 
în cel mai scurt timp, folosind această adresă de e-mail: complaint@masciabrunelli.it
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Kontraindikacije
Ne koristite Hemogelatin za zatvaranje posjekotina na koži jer bi mogao utjecati na oporavak i zacjeljivanje 
rubova kože.
Ne koristite Hemogelatin intravenski zbog rizika od embolizacije
Ne koristite Hemogelatin tijekom embolizacijskih postupaka
Ne koristite Hemogelatin kod pacijenata s utvrđenom alergijom na proizvod
Ne koristite Hemogelatin na inficiranim ranama
Upozorenja
• upotreba Hemogelatina ne dozvoljava odstupanje od uobičajenih hemostatskih postupaka.
• nakon postizanja hemostaze, uklonite proizvod s mjesta primjene kad je to moguće kako biste izbjegli rizik 

od njegovog premještanja ili pritiska na susjedne strukture
• uklonite Hemogelatin s mjesta primjene kad ga koristite u koštanim šupljinama, leđnoj
moždini i/ili živcu ili optičkoj hijazmi ili u područjima oko ili blizu njih
• uklonite Hemogelatin s mjesta primjene ako ga koristite u neurokirurgiji ili u područjima
oko ili blizu živaca jer bi povećanje volumena proizvoda moglo uzrokovati
pritisak s oštećenjima, čak i teškim, živčanog tkiva
• ne koristite Hemogelatin u slučaju jakog arterijskog krvarenja, u slučaju zastoja krvi ili drugih
tjelesnih tekućina i kad je uzrok krvarenja potpuno sakriven.
• ne koristite Hemogelatin tijekom postpartalnih zahvata i kontrole menoragije
• sigurna i djelotvorna primjena Hemogelatina tijekom oftalmičkih zahvata nije potvrđena
• sigurna i djelotvorna primjena Hemogelatina na djeci i trudnicama nije potvrđena.
Mjere opreza
Oprez: Hemogelatin se isporučuje sterilan i za jednokratnu upotrebu. Neiskorištene dijelove proizvoda treba 
odstraniti. Otvorena i neiskorištena pakiranja treba zbrinuti.
Oprez: Kod primjene u zatvorenim ili uskim tkivnim prostorima, ne preporučuje se prethodno pritiskanje 
proizvoda kako bi se izbjeglo povećanje njegovog volumena zbog kontakta s tjelesnim tekućinama, što može 
uzrokovati oštećenja.
Oprez: Iako se ponekad preporučuje ispuniti kavitet za postizanje hemostaze, Hemogelatin se ne smije
koristiti na ovaj način, osim ako se nakon postizanja hemostaze pažljivo ukloni višak proizvoda.
Oprez: Hemogelatin koristite za postizanje hemostaze u minimalnim količinama i uvijek uklonite svaki višak 
proizvoda s mjesta primjene.
Oprez: Ne koristite Hemogelatin zajedno s krugovima za autologno vraćanje krvi jer je utvrđeno da bi čestice 
hemostatskih agensa mogle proći kroz transfuzijske filtre sustava
za pročišćavanje
Oprez: Ne koristite Hemogelatin u kombinaciji s metil metakrilatnim cementom. Utvrđeno je da porozna struktura 
oslabljuje cement koji se koristi za pričvršćivanje proteza na površinu kosti
Oprez: Primijećeni su slučajevi nepotpune reapsorpcije i gubitka sluha zbog upotrebe
hemostatskih želatinskih spužvi tijekom zahvata na srednjem uhu (timpanoplastike)
Oprez: Ne koristite Hemogelatin kod pacijenata s poremećajima koagulacije.
Oprez: Kombiniranje Hemogelatina s farmakološki aktivnim tvarima ili drugim tvarima mora
pažljivo procijeniti kirurg koji je u svakom slučaju odgovoran za to
Oprez: Sigurnu i djelotvornu primjenu Hemogelatina tijekom kirurških zahvata u urologiji treba provjeriti. 
Hemogelatin se ne smije ostavljati u bubrežnim zdjelicama, bubrežnim čašicama, uretri i ureteru kako bi se 
izbjeglo eventualno stvaranje kamenaca
Oprez: ne preporučuje se korištenje Hemogelatina za liječenje epistakse jer bi pritom moglo doći do udisanja 
proizvoda koje uzrokuje poteškoće s disanjem.
Oprez: Hemogelatin može uzrokovati febrilna stanja.
Oprez: u literaturi se spominju slučajevi sa sličnim proizvodima kod kojih je prilikom provođenja rengenske 
dijagnostike došlo do zamjene ostataka nepotpuno reapsorbiranog proizvoda s tumorskim patologijama
Način upotrebe
Prije upotrebe proizvoda pažljivo pročitajte ovu uputu za upotrebu
Prije upotrebe provjerite je li pakiranje neoštećeno. Sterilnost je zajamčena samo ako pakiranje nije 
oštećeno ili mokro.
Primijenite uvijek pravila aspese u svim fazama rukovanja proizvodom
Koristite uvijek minimalnu količinu proizvoda za postizanje hemostaze
Hemogelatin se može koristiti suh ili natopljen fiziološkom otopinom.
Laganim pritiskom nanesite proizvod na područje krvarenja sve dok se ne postigne hemostaza
U slučaju da se nakon postizanja hemostaze proizvod ne može ukloniti, pažljivo odstranite 
višak korištenog proizvoda
Proizvod koristite do isteka roka trajanja otisnutog na primarnoj i sekundarnoj ambalaži te na
kutiji
Proizvod je dostupan u pakiranjima navedenim u ovoj uputi za upotrebu
Čuvanje
Hemogelatin se mora čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi i na suhom mjestu
Hemogelatin se mora čuvati zaštićen od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti
U slučaju pojave učinaka koji nisu opisani u ovoj uputi, molimo vas da nas odmah o tome obavijestite na sljedeću 
adresu e-pošte: complaint@masciabrunelli.it

EN - CE mark and identification number of the notify body
DE - CE-Kennzeichnung und Identifikationsnummer der Meldestelle
FR - Marque CE et numéro d’identification de l’organisme notifié
BG - CE маркировка и идентификационен номер на нотифициращия орган
CS - Značka CE a identifikační číslo oznámeného subjektu
DA - Det bemyndigede organs CE-mærke og identifikationsnummer
EL - Σήμα CE και αριθμός αναγνώρισης του κοινοποιούντος οργανισμού
ES - Marca CE y número de identificación del organismo notificador
ET - CE-märgis ja teavitatud asutuse identifitseerimisnumber
FI -  CE-merkintä ja ilmoitetun laitoksen tunnusnumero
HR - Oznaka CE i identifikacijski broj prijavljujućeg tijela
HU - A bejelentett szervezet CE-jelölése és azonosító száma
IT - Marchio CE e numero di identificazione dell’organismo notificante
LT - CE ženklas ir notifikuotosios įstaigos identifikavimo numeris
LV - CE zīme un pilnvarotās iestādes identifikācijas numurs
NL - CE-markering en identificatienummer van de aangemelde instantie
PL - Znak CE i numer identyfikacyjny jednostki notyfikowanej
PT - Marca CE e número de identificação do organismo de notificação
RO - Marcajul CE și numărul de identificare al organismului de notificare
SK - Značka CE a identifikačné číslo notifikovaného orgánu
SL - Oznaka CE in identifikacijska številka priglasitvenega organa
SV - Det anmälda organets CE-märke och identifikationsnummer

EN - Use by year/month
DE - Verwendung innerhalb eines Monats / Jahres
FR - Utiliser dans le mois / l’année
BG - Използвайте в рамките на месец / година
CS - Používejte do měsíce / roku
DA - Brug inden for måned / år
EL - Χρήση εντός μηνός / έτους
ES - Usar dentro de mes / año
ET - Kasutada kuu / aasta jooksul
FI - Käytä kuukauden / vuoden sisällä
HR - Koristite unutar mjeseca / godine
HU -  Felhasználandó havonta / évben
IT - Utilizzare entro anno/mese 
LT - Panaudoti per mėnesį / metus
LV - Izlietot mēneša / gada laikā
NL - Gebruik binnen maand / jaar
PL - Zużyć w ciągu miesiąca / roku
PT - Use dentro de mês / ano
RO - Utilizați în lună / an
SK -  Spotrebujte do mesiaca / roku
SL -  Uporaba v mesecu / letu
SV - Använd inom månad / år

EN - Warning, read the instruction for use
DE - Warnung, lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung
FR -  Attention, lisez les instructions d’utilisation
BG - Внимание, прочетете инструкцията за употреба
CS - Varování, přečtěte si návod k použití
DA - Advarsel, læs brugsanvisningen
EL - Προειδοποίηση, διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
ES -  Advertencia, lea las instrucciones de uso
ET - Hoiatus, lugege kasutusjuhendit
FI - Varoitus, lue käyttöohjeet
HR - Upozorenje, pročitajte upute za upotrebu
HU - Figyelem, olvassa el a használati útmutatót
IT - Attenzione, leggere le precauzioni di utilizzo
LT - Perspėjimas, perskaitykite naudojimo instrukciją
LV - Brīdinājums, izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju
NL - Waarschuwing, lees de gebruiksaanwijzing
PL - Ostrzeżenie, przeczytaj instrukcję użytkowania
PT - Atenção, leia as instruções de uso
RO -  Avertisment, citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare
SK - Varovanie, prečítajte si návod na použitie
SL - Opozorilo, preberite navodilo za uporabo
SV - Varning, läs bruksanvisningen

EN - Preserve away from direct sunlight
DE - Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen
FR - Conserver à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil
BG - Пазете далеч от пряка слънчева светлина
CS -  Chraňte před přímým slunečním světlem
DA - Bevar væk fra direkte sollys
EL - Διατηρήστε το μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως
ES - Conservar alejado de la luz solar directa
ET - Hoida eemal otsese päikesevalguse eest
FI - Säilytä poissa suorasta auringonvalosta
HR - Čuvajte dalje od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti
HU - Óvja a közvetlen napfénytől
IT – Conservare al riparo dalla luce solare diretta 
LT - Saugokite nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių
LV - Sargāt no tiešiem saules stariem
NL - Bewaar uit de buurt van direct zonlicht
PL - Chronić przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych
PT - Preserve longe da luz solar direta
RO - Păstrați departe de lumina directă a soarelui
SK - Chráňte pred priamym slnečným žiarením
SL - Varovati pred neposrednim sončnim žarkom
SV - Bevara borta från direkt solljus

EN - Preserve in a dry place
DE - An einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren
FR - Conserver dans un endroit sec
BG - Консервирайте на сухо място
CS - Uchovávejte na suchém místě
DA - Konserver på et tørt sted
EL -  Διατηρείται σε ξηρό μέρος
ES - Conservar en un lugar seco.
ET - Säilitada kuivas kohas
FI - Säilytettävä kuivassa paikassa
HR - Konzervirajte na suhom mjestu
HU - Tárolja száraz helyen
IT - Conservare in un luogo asciutto 
LT - Laikyti sausoje vietoje
LV - Uzglabāt sausā vietā
NL - Bewaar op een droge plaats
PL - Przechowywać w suchym miejscu
PT - Conservar em local seco
RO - Se păstrează într-un loc uscat
SK - Skladujte na suchom mieste
SL - Konzervirajte na suhem mestu
SV - Bevara på en torr plats

EN - Do not use if packaging is damaged
DE - Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist
FR - Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
BG - Не използвайте, ако опаковката е повредена
CS - Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozen
DA - Brug ikke, hvis emballagen er beskadiget
EL - Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία είναι  
         κατεστραμμένη
ES - No utilizar si el embalaje está dañado.
ET - Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud
FI - Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut
HR - Ne koristiti ako je pakiranje oštećeno
HU - Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült
IT - Non utilizzare se la confezione non è integra 
LT - Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė yra pažeista
LV - Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts
NL - Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is
PL - Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone
PT - Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada
RO - Nu folosiți dacă ambalajul este deteriorat
SK - Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený
SL -  Ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža poškodovana
SV -  Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad

EN - Single use only
DE - Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung
FR - Usage unique
BG -  Само за еднократна употреба
CS -  Pouze na jedno použití
DA - Kun til engangsbrug
EL - Μόνο για μία χρήση
ES - De un solo uso
ET - Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks
FI - Vain kertakäyttöinen
HR -  Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu
HU -  Csak egyszer használatos
IT - Monouso
LT - Tik vienkartiniam naudojimui
LV - Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai
NL - Eenmalig gebruik
PL - Jednorazowego użytku
PT - Uso individual somente
RO - Utilizare unică
SK -  Iba na jedno použitie
SL - Samo enkratna uporaba
SV - Endast engångsbruk

EN - Manufacturer data
DE - Herstellerdaten
FR - Données constructeur
BG - Данни на производителя
CS -  Данни на производителя
DA - Producentdata
EL - Δεδομένα κατασκευαστή
ES - Datos del fabricante
ET -  Tootja andmed
FI -  Valmistajan tiedot
HR - Podaci proizvođača
HU -  Gyártói adatok
IT - Dati del fabbricante
LT -  Gamintojo duomenys
LV -  Ražotāja dati
NL - Gegevens van de fabrikant
PL - Dane producenta
PT - Dados do fabricante
RO - Date producător
SK - Údaje výrobcu
SL - Podatki proizvajalca
SV - Tillverkarens data

EN - Read the instruction for use
DE - Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung
FR - Lisez les instructions d’utilisation
BG -  Прочетете инструкцията за употреба
CS -  Přečtěte si návod k použití
DA - Læs brugsanvisningen
EL - Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
ES - Lea las instrucciones de uso.
ET - Lugege kasutusjuhendit
FI -  Lue käyttöohjeet
HR - Pročitajte upute za uporabu
HU -  Olvassa el a használati utasítást
IT - Leggere il foglietto illustrativo 
LT -  Perskaitykite naudojimo instrukciją
LV -  Izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju
NL - Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing
PL - Przeczytaj instrukcję użytkowania
PT -  Leia as instruções de uso
RO -  Citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare
SK -  Prečítajte si návod na použitie
SL -  Preberite navodila za uporabo
SV - Läs bruksanvisningen

EN - Batch number 
DE - Chargennummer
FR - Numéro de lot
BG - Партиден номер
CS - Číslo šarže
DA - Batchnummer
EL - Τον αριθμό της παρτίδας
ES - Número de lote
ET - Partii number
FI - Eränumero
HR - Broj serije
HU - Tétel száma
IT - Numero di lotto 
LT - Partijos numeris
LV - Partijas numurs
NL - Partijnummer
PL - Numer partii
PT - Número do lote
RO - Numărul lotului
SK - Číslo šarže
SL - Serijska številka
SV - Batchnummer

EN - Product code
DE - Produktcode
FR -  Code produit
BG - Код на продукта
CS - Kód produktu
DA - Produktkode
EL - Κωδικός προϊόντος
ES - Código de producto
ET - Toote kood
FI - Tuotekoodi
HR - Šifra proizvoda
HU - Termékkód
IT - Codice prodotto
LT - Prekės kodas
LV - Produkta kods
NL -  Productcode
PL - Kod produktu
PT - Código do produto
RO - Codul produsului
SK - Kód produktu
SL -  Koda izdelka
SV - Produktkod

EN - Date of manufacture 
DE - Herstellungsdatum
FR - Date de fabrication
BG -  Дата на производство
CS -  Datum výroby
DA -  Fremstillingsdato
EL - Ημερομηνία παραγωγής
ES - Fecha de manufactura
ET - Tootmiskuupäev
FI - Valmistuspäivämäärä
HR - Datum proizvodnje
HU - Gyártás dátuma
IT - Data di prouzione
LT - Pagaminimo data
LV - Izgatavošanas datums
NL - Fabricagedatum
PL - Data produkcji
PT - Data de fabricação
RO - Data fabricatiei
SK -  Dátum výroby
SL - Datum izdelave
SV - Tillverkningsdatum

EN - Do not re-sterilize 
DE - Nicht erneut sterilisieren
FR - Ne pas re-stériliser
BG - Не стерилизирайте повторно
CS - Nere-sterilizujte
DA - Steriliser ikke igen
EL - Μην αποστειρώνετε ξανά
ES - No reesterilizar
ET - Ärge steriliseerige uuesti 
FI - Älä steriloi uudelleen
HR -  Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati
HU - Ne sterilizálja újra
IT - Non ri-sterilizzare
LT - Negalima pakartotinai sterilizuoti
LV - Neveiciet atkārtotu sterilizāciju
NL - Niet opnieuw steriliseren
PL - Nie sterylizować ponownie
PT - Não reesterilize
RO - Nu re-sterilizați
SK - Nere-sterilizujte sa
SL - Ne sterilizirajte
SV - Sterilisera inte igen


